A

| pf" -|"'-

AFT Arrow 10

Qumk Start Guide

Dynamic solutions for a fluid world ™

AT

Applied Flow Technology




AFT Arrow™
Quick Start Guide

Metric Units

AFT Arrow Version 10

Compressible Pipe Flow Modeling
Published: September 25, 2023

AT

Applied Flow Technology

Dynamic solutions for a fluid world ™

Distribuito da Prode
www.prode.com



CAUTION!

AFT Arrow is a sophisticated pipe flow analysis program designed for
qualified engineers with experience in pipe flow analysis and should not
be used by untrained individuals. AFT Arrow is intended solely as an
aid for pipe flow analysis engineers and not as a replacement for other
design and analysis methods, including hand calculations and sound
engineering judgment. All data generated by AFT Arrow should be
independently verified with other engineering methods.

AFT Arrow is designed to be used only by persons who possess a level
of knowledge consistent with that obtained in an undergraduate
engineering course in the analysis of pipe system fluid mechanics, have
been trained in the specialized field of gas dynamics, and are familiar
with standard industry practice in pipe flow analysis.

AFT Arrow is intended to be used only within the boundaries of its
engineering assumptions. The user should consult the AFT Arrow Help
System for a discussion of all engineering assumptions made by AFT
Arrow.

Information in this document is subject to change without notice. No part of this Quick
Start Guide may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or
mechanical, for any purpose, without the express written permission of Applied Flow
Technology.

© 2023 Applied Flow Technology Corporation All rights reserved.
Printed in the United States of America.

First Printing.

“AFT Arrow”, “Applied Flow Technology”, “Dynamic solutions for a fluid world”, and
the AFT logo are trademarks of Applied Flow Technology Corporation.

Excel and Windows are registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation. Chempak is a
trademark of Madison Technical Software, Inc. REFPROP is a trademark of the
National Institute of Standards and Technology (NIST). CAESAR II, SmartPlant,
CADWorx, and PDS are trademarks of Intergraph Corporation / Hexagon AB.
AutoCAD Plant 3D is a trademark of Autodesk, Inc.



Contents

1. Introducing AFT Arrow ... 1
Modeling capabilities ... 2
Standard version capabilities ... 2
Add-on module capabilities (optional) ....................................... 2
Engineering assumptions in AFT Arrow ......................................... 3
Thermophysical property data ... ... 3
AFT Arrow Primary Windows ...l 4
Workspace ... . 5
Model Data ...l 5
OULPUL L. 5
Graph Results ... 5
Input vs. Output ... 5

2. Orifice CdA & Sonic Choking Example ........................ 7
Topics covered ... 7
Required knowledge ... 7
Model file ... 8
Problem statement ... 8
Step 1. Start AFT Arrow ... 9
The Workspace window ................................................ 11

Hiding the Quick Access Panel ........................................... 12

Step 2. Build the model ... 13
A.Placeatank ... ... 13
Objects and ID numbers ... 13

Editing on the Workspace ... 13

B. Place the other junctions ................................ 14

C. Draw a pipe between J1 and J2 ... ... 15
Connecting Junctions with Pipes ......................................... 15

Reference positive flow direction ........................................ 18



ii AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

D. Add the remaining pipe ... 18
Step 3. Specify Analysis Setup ... 19
A.Modules ... 20

B. Fluid Properties ... 20

C. Pipes and Junctions ... 21

D. View the final four groups ... 22
Step 4. Define the model components ............................................. 23
Object Status ... 23
Showing undefined objects ... 23

A. Define the J1 Tank ... 24
Using the tabs in the Properties windows ............................. 26

The Inspection feature ... 27

B. Define other junctions ................................................... 27
C.Define Pipe P1 ... ... . 28
The Pipe Properties window ... 28

D. Define Pipe P2 ... 29

E. Check pipes and junctions ................................................... 30

F. Review Model Data ... 30
Reviewing input in the Model Data window ....................... 30

Step 5. Runthemodel ... 31
The output file ... .. 32

Step 6. Review the output ... 33
Step 7. Customize the output ... . 34
Step 8. View the Workspace Layers .............................................. 36
Step 9. View the Graph Results ... 39
Step 10. Modify the system ... 43
CONCIUSION ... 44
3. Compressed Air System Analysis Example ... .. . 45
TOPICS COVETEd ... 45
Required knowledge ... 45
Model file ... 46

Problem statement ... 46



Table of Contents iii

Step 1. Specify fluid properties ... 46
Step 2. Build the model ... . 47
A. Place the pipes and junctions ................................... 47

B. Enter the pipedata ... 48

C. Enter the junction data ... 51
JUTank oo 51

J2 Compressor ... 52
J3-J6Branches ... 54

J7 Valve (Tool #1) ... ... 54

J8,J9, and J10 Valves (Tool #2, Tool #3, and Tool #4) ......... 55

D. Check if the pipe and junction data is complete ..................... 56
Step 3. Create scenarios for the extreme temperature cases ................ 57
Step 4. Set up the Hot Case scenario .............................................. 58
J1 Tank (Atmosphere) ..................................................... 59

J2 Compressor ... 59

Pipes P2-PO ... 59

Step 5. Run the the Hot Case scenario ............................................ 60
Step 6. Graph the Results ... ... 63
Step 7. Set up the Cool Case scenario ............................................. 66
J1 Tank (Atmosphere) ... ... 66

J2 CompPressOor ..........ooooii 67

Pipes P2-PO . 67

Step 8. Run the Cool Case scenario ... 68
Analysis sSummary ... 68
Isometric Pipe Drawing Mode ....................................................... 69
4. Natural Gas Burner System Example ... . 75
Topics covered ... 75
Required knowledge ... . 75
Model file ... 76
Problem statement ... 76
Step 1. Specify fluid properties ... 76

Step 2. Build the model ... 77



iv AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

A. Place the pipes and junctions ............................................... 77

B. Enter the pipedata ... 77

C. Enter the junctiondata ... 79

J1 Tank (Supply Reservoir) ... 79

J2 Heat Exchanger ... 79

J8 - J12 Flow Control Valves ........................................ 79

J13 - J17 Tanks (Burners) ................................................. 80
J3-J7Branches ... 80

D. Check if the pipe and junction data is complete ..................... 80
Step 3. Runthemodel ... 80
Step 4. Examine the results ... 80
Step 5. Manually iterate the heatrate ............................................. 81
Analysis SUMMATY ... 81
5. AFT Arrow Add-on Modules Examples ....................... 83
Topics covered ... 83
Required knowledge ... &4
Model files ... 84
GSC Problem statement ... 84
GSC Step 1. Specify fluid properties .............................................. 85
GSC Step 2. Build themodel ... &5
A. Place the pipes and junctions ................................... &5

B. Enter the pipedata ... 86

C. Enter the junction data ... 87
Jland J2 Tanks ... 87

J106 - J108 and J206 - J208 Assigned Flows ....................... 88

J102, J105, J202, and J205 Bends ....................... 88

J101, J103, J104, J201, J203, and J204 Tees ........................ 88

D. Check if the pipe and junction data is complete ...................... 88
GSC Step 3. Create a scenario for the GSC Case .............................. &9
GSC Step 4. Activate the GSC Module ......................................... 89
GSC Step 5. Goal Seek and Control group ...................................... 90

GSC Step 6. Add the variables ... 90



Table of Contents v

Linking variables ... 92
GSC Step 7. Add agoal ... 93
Defineagroup ... 93
Add a Group Max/Min goal ... 94
GSC Step 8. Runthemodel ........................................................ 95
GSC Step 9. Examine the results .................................................. 97
GSC analysis SUMMATY ... 97
XTS Problem statement ............................................................ 98
XTS Step 1. Activate the XTS Module .......................................... 98
XTS Step 2. Define the simulation duration ... 99
XTS Step 3. Specify fluid properties ............................................ 100
XTS Step 4. Build the model ..................................................... 101
A. Place the pipes and junctions .............................................. 101

B. Enter the pipe data ... 101

C. Enter the junction data ................................................... 102

J1 Assigned Pressure ... 102

J2 ComMPIeSSOT ... 102

J3 Heat Exchanger ... 102
JAdValve 103

IS5 Tank 103

XTS Step 5. Set Up the Compressor Transient ................................ 104
XTS Step 6. Run the model ... 105
XTS Step 7. Examine Transient Results ........................................ 106
6. Other AFT Arrow Capabilities .................................. 113



vi AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide




CHAPTER

1

Introducing AFT Arrow

Welcome to AFT Arrow, Applied Flow Technology’s powerful
compressible pipe flow modeling tool. With AFT Arrow you can model
compressible flow in complex pipe networks, and include the
complicating effects of real gas behavior, heat transfer, gas mixing, and
sonic choking at one or more locations. In addition, it includes steam
property calculation from respected sources such as the ASME Steam
Tables. These capabilities will allow you to properly understand the
behavior of your gas system.

AFT Arrow performs a complete mass, momentum, and energy balance
on your pipe system. It implements a sophisticated solution engine that
marches down pipes, offering superior accuracy to commonly used
lumped methods.

AFT Arrow has three available Add-on Modules for purchase which
extend the modeling capabilities into new areas.

e The Goal Seek & Control (GSC) module allows the engineer to
perform multivariable goal seeking and simulate control system
functions.

¢ The Extended Time Simulation (XTS) module allows the engineer
to model time-varying system behavior via a series of steady-state
snapshots.

e The Automated Network Sizing (ANS) module automates the
process of sizing pipes and ducts in a complex network based on
design requirements, such as maximum pressure or minimum flow,
to reduce cost or weight.



2 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

Modeling capabilities

Standard version capabilities

Open and closed (recirculating) systems

Network systems that branch or loop, with no limit on the number
of loops

Pressure-driven systems

Compressor or fan-driven systems, including multiple
compressors/fans in parallel or in series

Compressors/fans with variable speed, controlled pressure,
controlled flow, and a fixed compression ratio

Systems with pressure and/or flow control valves

Systems with valves closed and/or compressors/fans turned off
Heat transfer analysis and system energy balance

Systems with non-ideal gases

Systems that experience sonic choking, including multiple sonic
choking points

Systems with non-reacting flow stream mixing with NIST
REFPROP (or with optional Chempak)

Systems with elevation changes or rotation such as in
turbomachinery

Add-on module capabilities (optional)

Multivariable goal seeking and control simulation (GSC)
Time-varying system modeling (XTS)

Valves opening and closing over time (XTS)
Compressors/fans starting and stopping over time (XTS)

Automated design of piping networks (ANS)

AFT Arrow provides hundreds of standard loss values from handbook
sources for pipe system components, and also allows the engineer to



Chapter 1 Introducing AFT Arrow 3

enter their own loss data. Variable loss models that depend on flow are
supported.

AFT Arrow provides two independent solution methods (length and
Mach number march) that can be run individually or in combination
with each other to allow flexibility and cross-verification of results. In
addition, AFT Arrow offers two lumped methods (adiabatic and
isothermal) that offer improved computation speed with a slight loss in
accuracy. Sonic capabilities allow modeling of high velocity conditions
such as in relief systems.

AFT Arrow allows you to change the gravitational acceleration of the
system, a feature useful for aerospace vehicle applications or pipe
systems that are designed for extraterrestrial environments.

Engineering assumptions in AFT Arrow

AFT Arrow is based on the following fundamental fluid mechanics
assumptions:

e Compressible flow

e Steady-state conditions (XTS Module consists of steady snapshots)
¢ One-dimensional flow

e System is fluid-full

e All gases are superheated (single phase)

e No chemical reactions

e No supersonic flow in the system

Thermophysical property data

AFT Arrow offers several sources from which thermophysical properties
can be derived:

e ASME Steam Tables - Properties are calculated with the equations
of state from the IAPWS Industrial Formulation (1997), also used to
generate the ASME steam tables.



4 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

e Chempak™ - Optional add-on for purchase which contains data for
approximately 600 gases and supports user-specified fluid mixtures.
Chempak is licensed from Madison Technical Software.

e NIST REFPROP - The Reference Fluid Thermodynamic and
Transport Properties Database is licensed from the National Institute
of Standards and Technology (NIST) where properties for
approximately 150 fluids are calculated via equations of state.
REFPROP supports user-specified fluid mixtures.

¢ AFT Standard - Common fluids from various industry standard
sources have been curve fit to optimize calculation speed.

e User Library Fluid - A custom fluid can be saved to the User
Library for repeated use in the future.

NIST REFPROP and Chempak support gas mixing in two forms. First,
users can create their own mixtures. These are called static mixtures and
are defined before the model is run. Second, as flow streams of different
composition mix, an entirely new gas mixture results. Its composition
depends on the composition of the incoming streams as well as the
relative flow rates. AFT Arrow updates the composition of this new
mixture as the simulation progresses. For this reason, these mixtures are
referred to as dynamic mixtures. AFT Arrow will treat all gas mixtures
as being non-reacting.

AFT Arrow can model a large range of gases including steam, natural
gas, air, chemical, and petrochemical process gases. Support for real
gases is offered through several generalized equation of state models,
the ASME Steam Tables, the NIST REFPROP fluid library, or the
optional Chempak add-on fluid library.

AFT Arrow Primary Windows

AFT Arrow has several Primary Windows that work in an integrated
fashion. Each is located on a separate, moveable tab. You work
exclusively from one of these windows at all times. For this reason, they
are referred to as Primary Windows.



Chapter 1 Introducing AFT Arrow 5

Workspace

The Workspace Primary Window is where the user creates the graphical
representation of the system. Engineering data is input on pipe and
junction property windows which are opened by double-clicking the
objects.

The Workspace Layers are also located on this Primary Window and
allow the user to display both input and output data superimposed on the
pipe system schematic.

Model Data

The Model Data Primary Window summarizes the engineering input
data from the Workspace into categorized tables. This allows for easy
review of the system inputs, and double clicking cells will open the pipe
or junction properties for quick editing.

Output

The Output Primary Window offers a powerful and diverse range of
features for reviewing analysis results which are organized into
categorized tables and lists. The Output allows the user to easily
compare multiple design scenarios with color coded rows, details errors
or design requirement violations, and prepare the results for
documentation.

Graph Results

The Graph Results Primary Window allows the user to create a wide
array of graphs with various parameters which are integral to gaining a
deeper understanding of the pipe system’s behavior. The user can adjust
various formatting settings such as axis ranges, labels, colors, and create
dual y-axis or stacked graphs. The settings can be saved into templates
called Graph List Items so that the graphs can be easily reproduced.

Input vs. Output

Table 1.1 summarizes how each Primary Window relates to input and
output data. The Workspace can display output data by using Workspace
Layers after the simulation has been run.



6 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

Table 1.1 Primary Window Input vs. Output Data
Primary Window Can Display Input | Can Display Output
Workspace v v
Model Data v
Output
Graph Results

Note: AFT Arrow supports multiple monitors. You can click and drag
any of the Primary Window tabs off of the main AFT Arrow window,
where it can then be moved anywhere on the screen, including onto a
second monitor. To add the Primary Window back to the main AFT
Arrow program window bar, simply close the Primary Window.

Note: To ensure that your results are the same as those presented in this
documentation, these examples should be run using default AFT
settings, unless you are specifically instructed to do otherwise.




CHAPTER 2

Orifice CdA & Sonic Choking Example

This example demonstrates a sample calculation to determine the
maximum flow through a system where sonic choking occurs.

Topics covered

e Model building basics

¢ Entering Pipe and Junction data
e Specifying Analysis Setup

e Specifying Output Control

e Using Workspace Layers

e QGraphing results

Required knowledge

No prior knowledge is required for this example.



8 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

Model file

This example is intended to be built from scratch to help familiarize
yourself with the steps to define a complete model in AFT Arrow. For
reference purposes only, the completed example model file can be found
in the Examples folder as part of the AFT Arrow installation:

CA\AFT Products\AFT Arrow 10\Examples
e Metric - Orifice CdA and Sonic Choking.aro

Problem statement

For this problem, steam flows from one tank to another, through an
orifice.

The first pipe from the inlet tank to the orifice is 3 meters long and the
second pipe leading from the orifice to the discharge tank is 6 meters
long. Both pipes are Steel - ANSI, 2 inch, STD (schedule 40), and they
are very well insulated (adiabatic).

The inlet tank has a pressure of 16 barG, and a temperature of 260 deg.
C. The discharge tank has a pressure of 0 barG. The elevation of both
tanks is 0 meters.

The orifice at the end of the first pipe has an area of 20 cm? and a K
Factor of 10.

Determine the following:

1. What is the flowrate through the system?
2. What is the sonic stagnation pressure at the exit?

3. At the maximum flow, what is the sonic area at the orifice? At the
discharge tank?



Chapter 2 Flow Through an Orifice Example 9

Step 1. Start AFT Arrow

> To start AFT Arrow, open the all applications list in the Windows
Start Menu, expand the AFT Arrow 10 folder, and choose AFT Arrow
10. This refers to the standard menu items created by a standard
installation; you may have chosen to specify a different installation
location.

As AFT Arrow starts, the Arrow Startup window appears, as shown in
Figure 2.1. This window provides you with several options you can
choose before you start building a model.

AFT Arrow’ AT

CPEM A MODEL START & MEW MODEL RESOURCES
N ) T ek Gaakl 5uilir Lokt
T8 | Vv Basvuiaarecd | Bobemrs FLE O
&L PRt Hewak Sumg Bl 1 100 e
EIETE o
O] et F o |l [ T . TR T paa—
Ny AP T Glawcieed i
B it Pty i Pl Farw i B WO F

Rgsrtaw or Mocliby Dbtk M PO w P e e

a o
Frofersnoes "p,: i Taep— 5 & it 0
EEN ETETraaess - 00 oo

Noder Tuigeeis 2
Lol A0 Uk wrwl Hetes wrvie Py by e ol -
- i Eraut D = il [
Berwse o oFia R T .
Tashash S Maimnal ol Lasi e o

Ty Gy 12
Eroees 3 ko plet

Ui 4

et Mg ikl

Sl e T b e g

Figure 2.1 Startup Window with Modeling Preferences Collapsed

Some of the actions available are:



10 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

e Open a recent model, browse to a model, or browse to an example
e Activate an Add-on Module
e Select AFT Standard Air or a recently used fluid

e Review or modify Modeling Preferences: select a Unit System, filter
units, choose a Grid Style, select a Default Pipe Material, and more

e Access other Resources such as Help Files and Video Tutorials

If this is the first time that you have started AFT Arrow, Modeling
Preferences will be expanded in the middle section of the Startup
Window, as shown in Figure 2.2. If this is not the first time that you
have started AFT Arrow, the Startup Window will appear with
Modeling Preferences collapsed, as shown in Figure 2.1.

When collapsed, you can view your current Modeling Preferences at the
bottom of the Start a New Model section. To further review or adjust
your preferences, click the Modify button (see Figure 2.1).

1P e vl Pl L - T Py T ra
e T Pl &
= i
drm i da -
= ank 8 et FUF 0
I o
Ll 5w e - S o e b
Lampamn: -0 i et
Pban |0 e i ol ol
T it P Bl a5 2B Tiew o Mrcimy [

H | Baiily laksl

't " i Smirs g

Figure 2.2  Startup Window with Modeling Preferences Expanded



Chapter 2 Flow Through an Orifice Example 11

With Modeling Preferences expanded, as in Figure 2.2, select Both
with Metric Defaults under Unit System. The Filter section can be
used to limit the number of units that are shown in the interface.

The Common Plus Selected Industries option adds units from the
industries you select. You can use the Show Sample Units option to see
the model units based on your selections. After modifying your
Modeling Preferences, click Remember My Preferences and Hide.

Click Start Building Model.

The Workspace window is shown initially, as seen in Figure 2.3. The
tabs in the AFT Arrow window represent the Primary Windows. Each
Primary Window contains its own toolbar that is displayed directly
beneath the Primary Window tabs.

The Workspace window

The Workspace window is the Primary Window for building your
model. This window has three main areas: the Toolbox, the Quick
Access Panel, and the Workspace itself. The Toolbox consists of the
object icons on the far left. The Quick Access Panel is on the far right
and gives easy access to the Scenario Manager, object Properties, and
Workspace Layers.



12 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

-

\_ :
- Diroy

‘Wnoess Tabs

e

/—'.II#'..-‘:- Bar

: L L1
S b

sk ArciEs "
Paael P
Crenore Marager

oItk AocoEE
Panel

L0 SCTERE
Fara

Workapacs —/

Ll R
Lighk

FLLE A S

Lawparn _\&

' Tkl

Zoom Toak )

The Workspace Primay Window

Figure 2.3

You will build your model on the Workspace using the Toolbox. The
Pipe Drawing tool on the upper-left is used to draw new pipes on the
Workspace. The Annotation tool beside it allows you to create
annotations and auxiliary graphics.

Below the two drawing tools are the different types of junctions
available in AFT Arrow. Junctions connect pipes and also influence the
pressure or flow behavior of the pipe system. Drag and drop any of the
junction icons from the Toolbox to add them to the Workspace.

Holding your mouse pointer over a Toolbox icon identifies the tool’s
function.

Hiding the Quick Access Panel

By default, the Quick Access Panel is pinned to the Workspace window
so it is always displayed. The Quick Access Panel can be unpinned so it
is only displayed when the mouse is moved over a tab displayed on the
right edge of the Workspace window. Unpin the Quick Access Panel by
clicking on the pin icon displayed in the top right corner of the Quick
Access Panel (see Figure 2.3). The Quick Access Panel will be pinned
for the remainder of the examples in this guide.



Chapter 2 Flow Through an Orifice Example 13

Step 2. Build the model

To lay out this example model, you will place several junctions on the
Workspace. Then, you will connect the junctions with pipes.

A. Place a tank

> To start, drag a Tank junction from the Toolbox and drop it on the
Workspace. Figure 2.3a shows the Workspace with one tank.

Objects and ID numbers

Items placed on the Workspace are called objects. AFT Arrow uses
three types of objects: pipes, junctions, and annotations.

All pipe and junction objects on the Workspace have an associated ID
number. Junctions are prefixed with the letter J, and pipes are prefixed
with the letter P. You can assign a name in the object’s Properties
window, and the visibility of both the name and ID number can be
controlled through the use of Workspace Layers. You can also drag the
ID number/name text to a different location to improve visibility.

The tank you have created on the Workspace will take on the default ID
number of 1. You can change this to any desired integer between 1 and
99,999 that is not already assigned.

Editing on the Workspace

You can move junctions on the Workspace to new locations. You can
also cut, copy, paste, and duplicate junctions from the Edit menu or
using keyboard shortcuts. Undo is available for most arrangement
actions on the Workspace.



14 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

[ ]

CEY

==
=
-

-

s

P s 5] - e

Figure 2.3a Walk through model with the first junction placed

B. Place the other junctions

Drag an Orifice junction from the Toolbox and drop it somewhere to the
right of the Tank junction (see Figure 2.3b).

If a new junction type you want to add already exists on the Workspace,
you have the option of duplicating that junction. You do this by
choosing Duplicate from the Edit menu or by using CTRL+D. Either
duplicate the first tank, or drag a new Tank junction onto the
Workspace. Place the new tank to the right of the Orifice junction (see
Figure 2.3b).

Note: The relative location of objects in AFT Arrow is not important.
Pipe lengths and junction elevations are defined through property
windows. The relative object locations on the Workspace establish the
connectivity of the objects but have no bearing on the actual length or
elevation relationships. The Isometric Pipe Drawing Mode (see Chapter
3) can be used to visually represent the three-dimensional nature of a
system.




Chapter 2 Flow Through an Orifice Example 15

Even if the icons do not line up exactly, the results will not change.
However, your model may have a better appearance if the icons do line
up. You can align the icons from the Arrange menu using the Align
feature.

Your model should now appear similar to that shown in Figure 2.3b.

S—
W Tang Ii:m.iﬂm ! Do | P2 o Ramal W il Segeord

ol
(o
|

R e msl

Figure 2.3b Walk through model with all junctions placed

Before continuing, save your work. Press CTRL+S, use the Save
button on the Common Toolbar, or go to the File menu and select Save.
AFT Arrow models use the *.aro file extension.

C. Draw a pipe between J1 and J2

Now that you have all of the junctions placed, you need to connect them
with pipes.

Connecting Junctions with Pipes

To create a pipe, click the Pipe Drawing Tool icon on the Toolbox. The
mouse pointer will change to a crosshair when you move it over the



16 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

Workspace. Click and drag to draw a pipe below the junctions, similar
to that shown in Figure 2.3c.

The pipe object on the Workspace has an ID number (P1) that is shown
near the center of the pipe.

[ |
-

L T

Figure 2.3c Walk through model with the first pipe drawn

To place the pipe between J1 and J2, use the mouse to grab the pipe
in the center, drag it so that its left endpoint falls within the J1 Tank
icon, then drop it there (see Figure 2.3d). Next, grab the right endpoint

of the pipe and stretch the pipe, dragging it until the endpoint terminates
within the J2 Orifice icon (see Figure 2.3e).



Chapter 2 Flow Through an Orifice Example 17

Waramma e ..I"S-rll-plE\'bd:'m :l:\.u.-]i:-:.-rr.nan-[-r-mnapa-|
M

P o L - & 2= t W

-

o8

R

qul 1 i il
v i "
Wy &

=

(vu Jf =)

(EY

=

5 o

-
¥

Bt Tomvsic. & 0w = | =] a1 @2

Figure 2.3d Walk through model with the pipe partially connected

Wt | Gy | [ v D EoCuipe | B Gragh Pmsals | % Vi Fapae |
- I R L LT R " W

-l

o8

o @

quI 1 - i il
g -
Wl &
h o
(o Jf =)
(EY
=
L7 o=

P i o o = | 2l sy Ha

Figure 2.3e Walk through model with the first pipe connected



18 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

Reference positive flow direction

The arrow on each pipe indicates the reference positive flow direction
for the pipe. The direction does not influence the direction that the flow
may go, it influences sign convention only. If the direction of flow
calculated by the Solver is the opposite of this reference flow direction,
then the output will show the flow rate as a negative number.

You can reverse the reference positive flow direction by choosing
Reverse Direction from the Arrange menu, selecting the Reverse Pipe
Direction button on the Toolbar, or pressing F3.

Although the reference positive flow direction does not need to point in
the direction of the actual flow, when used with compressors, the
reference direction determines the suction side and discharge side of the
compressor.

Note: Examples of other junctions that depend on pipe directions
include Control Valves, Check Valves, and Area Changes.

D. Add the remaining pipe
For faster placement, draw the pipe directly between the two junctions.

> Activate the Pipe Drawing Tool again, position the mouse pointer on
the J2 Orifice, then press and hold the left mouse button. Stretch the
pipe across to the J3 Tank, and then release the mouse button. Your
model should now look similar to Figure 2.3f.

At this point all the objects in the model are graphically connected. Save
the model.

Note: Some users find it desirable to lock objects to the Workspace
once placed. This prevents accidental movement and disruption of the
connections. You can lock all the objects by first selecting all objects by
using CTRL+A or the Edit menu by clicking Select All. Then use
CTRLAL or go to the Arrange menu and selecting Lock Object. The
lock button on the Workspace Toolbar will appear depressed, indicating
it is in an enabled state. Alternatively, you can use the grid feature and
snap to grid. The grid options can be modified through the Arrange
menu or User Options window.




Chapter 2 Flow Through an Orifice Example 19

Weviemmarr g | 8 Mokl D et | B oty By ¥ Vol Bepan
v " k) " N

il

[

1
] @i

-
a

Barie oo i 4 Wi Bl ==} | Bi

Figure 2.3f Walk through model with all objects placed

Step 3. Specify Analysis Setup

The Analysis Setup window allows the user to define fluid properties,
view undefined pipe/junction properties, adjust solution control, enable
Add-on Modules if purchased and available on the current license, and
specify other simulation settings from a single central location.

> Click Analysis Setup on the common toolbar. This opens the Analysis
Setup window (see Figure 2.4). The Analysis Setup window contains
seven or more groups depending on which Add-on Modules you may be
using. Each group has one or more items. A fully defined group has
every item within it defined with all required inputs. Complete every
group to run the Solver. A group or item that needs more information
will have a red exclamation point to the left of the group or item name.
After completing a group, the group icon shows a green circle with a
checkmark. After defining all groups, thus completing the Analysis
Setup, the Model Status light in the lower-right corner turns from red to
green.



20 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide
A. Modules

Under the Modules group, click on the Modules item to open the
Modules panel, shown in Figure 2.4. Here you can enable and disable
Add-on Modules if they are available on the license. These Add-on
Modules include Goal Seek & Control (GSC), Extended Time
Simulation (XTS), and Automated Network Sizing (ANS). By default,
the model will have all modules disabled. Make no changes to this panel
for this example.

fd | P i e

Tl Yokt ek
FE L 5 oyl
Tl e S

L —

L, —— e i 2 B i

Figure 2.4  On the Modules panel, you can enable or disable any
module

B. Fluid Properties

The Fluid Properties group contains the Fluid panel where the fluid used
in the model is defined.

You can select a fluid from the standard AFT Arrow fluid library (AFT
Standard), select ASME Steam, select multiple fluids and/or create
mixtures using the NIST REFPROP library (included in AFT Arrow) or
the Chempak library (an optional add-on to AFT Arrow), or create
custom fluids. Custom fluids are created by selecting Edit Fluids from
the Library menu or by clicking the Edit Fluid List button in the Fluid
panel, and can be selected from the User Library.



Chapter 2 Flow Through an Orifice Example 21

Click on the Fluid item to open the Fluid panel (see Figure 2.5). For
this example, use the AFT Standard fluid library and select “Steam” in
the upper list, then click the “Add to Model” button below the list.
Leave the Equation of State model as “Redlich-Kwong” and the
enthalpy model as “Generalized”.

B e P

it Flaa b Pk il i L

D P s

TR ey e Larbed
F= vk fepede Er-L
@ ol el

¥  orslemar o Ak g b &

Figure 2.5  Specify the fluid for the analysis in the Fluid panel

C. Pipes and Junctions

The Pipes and Junctions group is less straightforward to define
compared to the previous two. This group requires full definition for all
pipe and junction properties. Click on the Pipes and Junctions item to
open the panel shown in Figure 2.6. Here, you will see all the undefined
pipes and junctions. By selecting a pipe or junction in the top or middle
section, the remaining properties that need definition appears in the
bottom section. Select Pipe 1 for example. Pipe Length, Pipe Inner
Diameter, and Roughness/Friction needs input. To define these
parameters, you can double click on Pipe 1 from the top section, or go
to the Workspace and open the properties window from there. However,
before closing the Analysis Setup window, take a look at the final four
groups.



22 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

ol s LT [
i P — I

& T
P | [ S -

P 402 Jasriam
[ mig P S
FB0 Vomswsr Cormsi Tk
mis

L ey dakil Conded
BN e sl vy i Ll Pl
Sl i i

B Mol

[E i | . b | B e

Figure 2.6  The Pipes and Junctions panel lists the remaining
undefined objects before the model can run

D. View the final four groups

The remaining groups are Steady Solution Control, Environmental
Properties, Cost Settings, and Miscellaneous. In the Steady Solution
Control group, you can adjust the tolerance and iteration settings for the
Solver; however, the default settings will suffice for the vast majority of
use cases, and caution should be taken if editing these settings. On the
Environmental Properties panel, you can adjust the ambient pressure,
gravitational acceleration, and transition Reynolds Numbers. The Cost
Settings panel allows you to select which costs to include as well as
define energy costs. The Miscellaneous group has items to specify heat
transfer sectioning, as well as change other advanced parameters. The
default selections for all of these groups will suffice to fully define these
panels.

> Click OK to accept the changes in Analysis Setup and to return to the
Workspace. The remaining undefined Pipes and Junctions group
requires input before the model can run. Complete this item by opening
the properties window of the objects directly from the Workspace.



Chapter 2 Flow Through an Orifice Example 23

Step 4. Define the model components

Check an object’s status to see if a pipe or junction has all the required
input.

Object status

Every pipe and junction has an object status. The object status tells you
whether the object is defined according to AFT Arrow's requirements.
To see the status of the objects in your model, click the light bulb icon
on the Workspace Toolbar (alternatively, you could choose “Show
Object Status” from the View menu). Each time you click the light bulb,
“Show Object Status” is toggled on or off.

When “Show Object Status” is on, the ID numbers for all undefined
pipes and junctions are displayed in red on the Workspace. Objects that
are completely defined have their ID numbers displayed in black. These
colors are configurable through User Options from the Tools menu.

Because you have not yet defined the pipes and junctions in this sample
problem, all the object ID numbers will change to red when you turn on
“Show Object Status”.

Showing undefined objects

Additionally, you can see which remaining objects need input in the
Undefined Objects list, similar to what was shown in the Pipes and
Junctions panel of the Analysis Setup.

Open the Undefined Objects list (Figure 2.7) using the List Undefined
Objects button on the Workspace Toolbar or from the View menu by
clicking on “List Undefined Objects”. The icon on the Workspace
Toolbar is located at the far right end next to the Show Object Status
lightbulb icon. This list shows all objects with incomplete information.
Clicking on an undefined pipe or junction will display the missing
property data. Click the Close button (black X icon) on the bottom right
to stop showing this window.



24 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

]

=+ Undehmed Pipes

£ Fipe

O Undefiraed Jimctfions -
i Tank

2 e

3 ank;

=t Mdelimed Properlies Mer Pipe 1: =
Pipe Length

Fine Irmer Diameler
Rioughness. Frichion

Hsaeal. ol § 8 ®

Figure 2.7 The Undefined Objects list lets you see the undefined
properties for each undefined object

A. Define the J1 Tank

> To define the first tank, open the J1 Tank Properties window (Figure
2.8) by double-clicking on the J1 icon. The pipe table should show you
that Pipe P1 is connected to this tank (click the Loss Coefficients tab to
display the pipe table).

Note: You can also open an object’s Properties window by selecting the
object (clicking on it) and then either pressing the Enter key, double-
clicking the object, or clicking the Open Pipe/Junction Window icon on
the Workspace Toolbar.




Chapter 2 Flow Through an Orifice Example 25

Lt

P - (=]

g S Lt

| N

Figure 2.8 Properties window for the J1 Tank

On the Tank Model tab, enter a pressure of 16 barG. This tank will
represent the supply tank upstream of the orifice. Enter a temperature of
260 deg. C and an elevation of 0 meters. You can assign any unit of
pressure, temperature, or elevation found in the adjacent dropdown list
of units. For this example, keep the units as specified above.

Note: You can choose default units for many parameters (such as meters
for length) in the Tools/User Options window under Preferred Units.

You can give the junction a name, if desired, by entering it in the Name
field at the top of the window. By default, the junction's name indicates
the junction type, and will be displayed in the Model Data and Output. It
can optionally be displayed on the Workspace via the use of Workspace
Layers which will be discussed later in this chapter. In Figure 2.8, the
name of this tank is Inlet Tank.



26 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

You can add most junction types into a custom library. This saves the
junction inputs for repetitive use within the current model, a completely
separate model, or with another user. To select a junction from the
custom library, choose the desired junction from the Library Jct list in
the junction's property window. The current junction will get the
properties from the library.

The Copy Data From Jct list at the top of the properties window shows
all the junctions of the same type in the model. This copies the user-
selected parameters from an existing junction in the model to the current
junction.

Using the tabs in the Properties windows

Separate tabs in the Properties windows contain the junction information
and input fields. Click any tab to bring its information forward. Figure
2.8 is an example of a tank's Properties window.

Click the Loss Coefficients tab in the Properties window of J1 to show
the pipe table. The pipe table allows you to specify entrance and exit
loss factors for each pipe connected to the tank (in this case there is only
one). The default selection is for the loss factors to be specified as zero.
AFT Arrow defaults to lossless entrance and exits. You can change the
loss factors by clicking within the pipe table and entering the loss.

The Optional tab allows you to enter different types of optional data.
Depending on the junction type, you can enter initial guesses for the
Solver, specify Design Factors, set Special Conditions (like closing a
valve or turning off a compressor), and change the junction icon.

Each junction has a tab for notes, allowing you to enter text describing
the junction or documenting any assumptions.

The highlight feature displays all the required information in the
Properties window in light blue. The highlight is on by default. You can
toggle the highlight off and on by double-clicking anywhere in the
window above the tabs or by pressing the F2 key. The highlight feature
can also be turned on or off by selecting “Highlight in Pipe and Jct
Windows” on the View menu.

> Click OK. If “Show Object Status” is turned on, you should see the J1
ID number turn black again, telling you that J1 is now completely
defined.



Chapter 2 Flow Through an Orifice Example 27

The Inspection feature

You can check the input parameters for J1 quickly, in read-only fashion,
by using the Inspection feature. Position the mouse pointer on the J1
tank icon and hold down the right mouse button. The inspection window
appears, as shown in Figure 2.9.

Inspecting is a faster way of examining the input (and output if results
are available) than opening the Properties window.

s bajans ¥ sl Dy T ] D B B A

Ilj

tiar-a Tnlwi Tamin
Flnuwmr a reelee-s

[
3 # ...... L8 b
meglilan =0 1 ETCAMELRE #58 dap, C

. o | B | [T ———— e
. I_}l u-a |
[ =]
¥,
g O
o
. 73
Il
B e

Figure 2.9 Inspecting from the Workspace with the right mouse
button

B. Define other junctions

> Next, open the Properties window for the J2 Orifice junction. Enter
the Orifice Type as User Specified, the Subsonic Loss Model as K
Factor, K = 10, and the elevation as 0 meters (see Figure 2.10). Click
OK to close the window.

> Open the J3 Tank junction and change the name to Discharge Tank.
Then enter a pressure of 0 barG, a temperature of 260 deg. C and an
elevation of 0 meters.

> Save the model again before proceeding.



28 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

ey
drory b
- ard
Ty Lo
[T
Bm P Bl D v
e E e Carrmalivg Mim Dl
i Caged i
e tamy Pigks Trikioe 1w
bl
o b it o P
]
o ot
L =
L] ¥
e [y
e B o Lo b
autmmn Fiw [T =y
s Dk i el
ol
LT,

Figure 2.10 Properties window for the J2 Orifice

C. Define Pipe P1

You can enter data for pipes and junctions in any order. In this example,
we defined the junctions first. Next, define all the pipes. To open the
Pipe Properties window, double-click the pipe on the Workspace.

> First, open the Pipe Properties window for Pipe P1. For Pipe P1
choose Steel - ANSI, 2 inch, STD (schedule 40), Standard friction
model, and a length of 3 meters (Figure 2.11).

The Pipe Properties window

The Pipe Properties window offers control over all important flow and
heat transfer parameters that are related to pipes.

The Inspect feature can be accessed not only from pipes and junctions
located on the Workspace, but also from within the Properties window
of each pipe (and certain junctions). This is helpful when you want to
quickly check the properties of objects that connect to a pipe or junction
whose Properties window you already have open.



Chapter 2 Flow Through an Orifice Example 29

To Inspect a junction connected to a given pipe, position the mouse
pointer on the connected junction’s ID number in that pipe’s Properties
window (located at the top right of the Pipe Properties window) and
hold down the right mouse button. This process can be repeated for any
junction that states the upstream and downstream pipe in the junction’s
Properties window. You can jump to that junction’s Properties window
by double-clicking the connected junction’s ID number, or use the Jump
button to jump to any other part of the model.

e T o a < W g Jomy gk Do

[ am e i

rrman earran [P

Figure 2.11 Properties window for Pipe P1

D. Define Pipe P2

Open the Properties window for Pipe 2 and specify Steel - ANSI, 2
inch, STD (schedule 40), Standard friction model, and a length of 6
meters. You will note that the pipe size and type is remembered from
the previous pipe (this can be configured in the User Options window
under Pipes and Junctions in the Parameters section). You can also
choose the “Copy Data From Pipe” dropdown and select the parameters
from any other pipe to apply to this pipe. Click OK to save your
changes.



30 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

E. Check pipes and junctions

> Check if all the pipes and junctions are defined. If all the panels in
the Analysis Setup have their required inputs, the Status Light on the
Quick Access Panel will be green. If not, view the Undefined Objects
list from the Analysis Setup, or turn on Show Object Status from the
View menu, and open each undefined pipe and junction. The Status tab
on each Properties window will indicate the missing information.

F. Review Model Data

> Before running the model, save it to file one more time. It is also a
good idea to review the input using the Model Data window.

Reviewing input in the Model Data window

The Model Data window is shown in Figure 2.12. To change to this
window, you can click on the Model Data tab, select it from the
Window menu, or press CTRL+M. The Model Data window gives you a
text-based perspective of your model. Selections can be copied to the
clipboard and transferred into other Windows programs, saved to a
formatted file, printed to a PDF, or printed out for review.

Data displays in three sections: the General Data section at the top, the
Pipe Data section in the middle, and the Junction Data section at the
bottom. Each section collapses using the buttons at the top-left of the
section. Further, each section can be resized.

The Model Data window allows access to all Properties windows by
double-clicking on any input parameter cell in the row of the pipe or
junction you want to access.



Chapter 2 Flow Through an Orifice Example 31

wonmpure | [Fldedeiliots  Fo0uper | 5 Congh Rt | T Uncslfpart |
B - il =]
LaEnars nsn = WP TR —
section
] i nim a
Bps dats .
Figr Nprw  Pem  Jewlsgh Lagh Lesgh ediede  Mplieks | Fedied  Pogpleny  Desgeiss ones (K Iniid Pios lisiel P
sectian '\. Dl Cgraprior Urin | DNpwwin  Cign Uil | Do S ] ()]
1 |Pie= o] L] 1wpies  DINTTE or Arria T o
i |Fra o] b= 4 e 5050 F om e bt ] LS o
handtion data
== Crice | Hpme | Chmo | Pemce | Beewtor | basl fusies wiPreees | Ueey | (odes | o le pessor | Deeme
SR ¥ o [T fea T Tr i
| s g T i AWl s
B fepraric -4 T -

Figure 2.12 The Model Data window shows all input in table form

Step 5. Run the model

> Choose “Run Model” from the Run Model icon on the Main Toolbar
or the Analysis menu. During execution, the Solution Progress window
is displayed and can be used to pause or cancel the Solver's activity (see
Figure 2.13). When the solution is complete, click the Output button and
the text-based Output window will appear (see Figure 2.14). The
information in the Output window can be reviewed visually, saved to
file, exported to a spreadsheet-ready format, copied to the clipboard,
printed to PDF, or printed out on the printer.



32 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

T Srogrem - Lot

e aw Iy aaw o B e ﬁ
Fai i e fay

s Lyl sl g0 B Ll - Lo aeed o 2 lyol e « 0
Spaem Sufreralic

Hrakge T por Hedfer Tjmpss Tigs revaug
Wham Cosl of T Max T o Tod
Popmes 1 T Rsipas Change CE <) 1 BEOE
Ml e Jpmciie Lhangs ber
ol e e |0 L il o [ Fram SE80 {3 BES] aiT
Wl wpir s e i g fum
Erars 1 0E K faarss Crargs 1 O+ 1 E0E-+N
Ml i i Chosgs 42 g
e | [ A Swiel e Uhaeom
Wl bl (i b Clupsge

Llarew] CETAEsT o

i o sl

Zrwmmrg i Ione chErg amnin hams T ria penmn
Arewy) Salesr

Birg i fo e

e il e

T F =
Eclarm Ll Iraph Ranih o o

Figure 2.13 The Solution Progress window displays the Solver's
convergence progress

The output file

When the Solver runs, the output data is written to a file. This file is
given the same name as the model itself with a number appended to the
name, and with an *.out extension appended to the end. For all data
processing, graphing, etc., the data is extracted from this file. The
number is appended because users are able to build different scenarios
all within this model. Each scenario will have its own output file; thus,
the files need to be distinguishable from each other.

The output file will only remain on disk if you save the model after
it has been run. Once saved, it will remain until the user erases it or the
model input data is modified.

Save the model file again such that the output file is saved to the disk.
This means that if you were to close your model right now and then



Chapter 2 Flow Through an Orifice Example 33

reopen it, you could proceed directly to the Output window for data
review without rerunning your model.

Step 6. Review the output

e ai pll Sk

=

Fipe Culpat

S

i an Lt

The Output window (Figure 2.14) is similar in structure to the Model
Data window. Three areas are shown, and you can expand or collapse
each area by dragging the boundary between the areas up or down, or by
clicking the arrow beside the area label. The items displayed in the
tables are those items you choose in the Output Control window.

i Frase Ol 5 Db 8§ | L TP
1 ¥ -
& | sl |y .
| [T — ey
1md “mpas 18 Sram 1o 11
- " " u o] [ sy | F s o
P - "] - el . [ it
i o e in i . o - =, - .
- . - i T -
- - " ¥
&
i Mo Vigw Fir 0P ) 1y [ r a 1
" [T - - - - .
. . . o - -y I - 1 -y "
bt T = W =
] s
B Jnain Camlimres Naintl ER 7.1

Figure 2.14 The Output window displays output in tabular form

This system chokes at the discharge tank. When a system chokes, Arrow
will display the “Sonic Choking” tab in the General Output section (see
Figure 2.15). This tab will appear when sonic choking occurs in the
system, and will contain messages pertaining to the sonic choking
locations.

Because the flow is choked at the exit, the mass flow rate shown in the
output reflects the maximum flow rate through the system for the given
inlet conditions. The chocked flow rate through this system is 1.97
kg/sec and the pressure at the exit is 6.63 bar (i.e., stagnation pressure at



34 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

Pipe P2 outlet). The output in the junction data portion of the Output
window shows the Sonic Area at the orifice 1s 8.89 cm2, and the Sonic
Area at the discharge tank is 21.65 cm?2. The sonic area at the discharge
tank is equal to the pipe physical area of the 2 inch, standard schedule
pipe since the system chokes at the discharge tank, and the connecting
pipe, P2, has no restriction at the end.

T o
wppecs | | W Do Cuigar | B g Begails ¥ sl Sppaat
i B i = |

]

B - g T

5 3

dara || Pams Flow al [ At im o Samg Siag | (F g i il B |

P 3T i Cur fir Tt = i Dur ' i Tin ot in

Ly 1) rEE ] e E 1 o L. | i g L] e L o

T TEmg  THaM | T 26 - HEsg | =5 T T i
In Lt g nhe it n Uit - -1 v ar ir it Er ]
- K b

Figure 2.15 The Output window displays the Sonic Choking tab
whenever sonic choking occurs in the system

Step 7. Customize the output

The Output Control window (Figure 2.16) allows you to select the
specific output parameters you want in your output. You can also choose
the units for the output. If you do not change any of the Output Control
settings, default Output Control parameters and a default title are
assigned.

>  Select Output Control from the Tools menu or the Main Toolbar to
open the Output Control window (Figure 2.16). On the Display
Parameters tab, select the Pipes button. The list of selected pipe output



Chapter 2 Flow Through an Orifice Example 35

Thess are
S Mt

Bt CEn DE
igrla el

I'."'_'?'.'Hrl'll'l' . ]
Dl e Pl
Siphatesticaly or by

Ala oy

[DeE=aripdiamn af
Red s Tl 30 e

Ry DT

parameters will be displayed on the right hand side. By default, the pipe
results in the Pipes table will show mass flow rate in the second column
with units of kg/sec. Change the units for Mass Flow Rate by selecting
kg/hr (kilograms per hour) from the unit list shown beside the
parameter.

Pamurinn  Qesasal | § s

1 Poma 0 durciorn | 47 CorormwsoeTer | bl aion | 89 Vost Eanborgon | (K Toska | G50 Con Pumot: | o Mt Tt (—— Renrde
AU il
Fore Dnlpr i This s Pk iy b
famniakis il Paraiens e =
o
ST R Faza T s Mmm g

Sy, Sy e

r
Sreariak e Mmae T .

e e Sy e :
e —r 1 [ r——
- s = pe L - | Do et
- iy - ] :
— e 1 Py e e
_—
'

ey I
.\-.
Ewim me R =y ‘---'T‘-__‘_
g ket
 TER [ A a=n Lrds Low S s n L [4
Ripi fhbre T Hewr Foe S
sl
i Dol Ry b Dol Jewwsi el a
o Tan Sows Trwg Sor g Dok £ B e

Figure 2.16 The Output Control window lets you customize the
output

Click OK to display changes to the current results. You should see the
mass flow rate results, still in the second column, in units of kg/hr.

Select Output Control from the Tools menu one more time. Select the
Display Parameters tab, and select the Pipes button. The Reorder scroll
bar on the far right allows you to reorder the sequence of parameters
that will be displayed in the output. You can also click on the reorder
symbol on the left side of each row to manually drag-and-drop the rows
to change the parameter order (see Figure 2.16).



36 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

>

>

Select the Velocity Inlet parameter and use the Reorder scroll bar or
drag-and-drop to move it up to the top of the parameter list.

Click OK to display the changes to the current results. Now, you will
see in the Pipes table that the first column now contains “Vel. In”, the
second column now contains the pipe name, and the third column
contains the mass flow rate. The Output Control window allows you to
specify the parameters, units, and display order of the parameters that
you want to see in the output. This flexibility will help you work with
AFT Arrow in the way that is most meaningful to you, reducing the
possibility of errors.

Lastly, double-click the column header for the “Vel. In” parameter in
the Output window in the Pipes table. This will open a window in which
you can change the units once again if you prefer (see Figure 2.17).
These changes are extended to the Output Control parameter data you
have previously set.

Change Units

Velooty =t pipe ink<

Vel. In
meters.sec|
i
Bl Cancel
T e Prefemed

Figure 2.17 The Change Units window is opened from the Output
window tables by double-clicking the column header

Step 8. View the Workspace Layers

Workspace Layers can display input and output values superimposed
over the model, and color pipes automatically based on output values.



Chapter 2 Flow Through an Orifice Example 37

Navigate to the Workspace window by clicking on the Workspace tab
or pressing CTRL+W. Select the Workspace Layers tab in the bottom-
right of the Quick Access Panel. The Workspace Layers panel contains
two sections named Layer Presets and Layers.

Within the Layers section, there are two expandable or collapsible
groups which contain the two layer types named Color Maps and
Standard layers. We will integrate the model results with the graphical
layout of the pipe network by using the All Objects Layer located under
the Standard group. The All Objects Layer is the bottommost layer for
all models and shows all pipes, junctions, and annotations when the
layer is visible. Layer visibility can be toggled on/off using the eye icon
next to the layer. The combination of layers and toggling visibility
allows for a wide range of visual customization, and the All Objects
Layer will always provide a safety net to keep track of all objects in the
model.

Open the Layer Settings window for the All Objects Layer by
double-clicking the All Objects Layer, clicking the gear icon to the left
of the layer name, or selecting the layer and clicking the single gear icon
on the Layers Toolbar (Figure 2.18).

The Layer Settings window provides flexible options for customizing
the appearance of the model. The Pipes & Junctions group allows you to
show or hide junctions, and change display properties like color, size,
and thickness. Note that you cannot hide individual objects on the All
Objects Layer, but you can hide objects on new layers, and then hide the
entire All Objects Layer below. The Label Control group allows you to
display input and output parameters next to objects on the Workspace.
The Annotations group allows you to customize annotations.



38 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

ol Faiets B el
Chgasicd - N Tria-
i | wlwi | e

- =g pmrE

= Bdmman

ree & o

Figure 2.18 The Layer Settings window specifies content to be
superimposed on the Workspace

Select the Pipe Parameters item under the Label Control group. The
left pane lists input and output parameters available for display, and the
right pane lists the parameters currently being displayed by the layer on
the Workspace.

In the left pane, expand the Pipe Parameters list. Then, select the
Velocity Inlet parameter with units of meters/sec. Add it to the right
pane by either double-clicking the parameter, or selecting the parameter
and clicking the arrow between the panes.

Select the Junction Parameters item under the Label Control
Group. Expand the Junction Parameters list and add the Pressure Static
Inlet parameter with units of bar. Expand the Commonly Used Junction
Parameters list and add the Junction Name parameter. Select the
Junction Name parameter and reorder it above the pressure parameter
using the up arrow in the top-right. Close the Layer Settings using the



Chapter 2 Flow Through an Orifice Example 39

button in the bottom-right.

> Add additional clarity by repositioning the labels and adding a
legend. It is common for the text on the Workspace Layers to overlap
with objects when first generated. Labels can be dragged to a new area
or a smaller font can be selected using the Font Decrease icon on the
Workspace Toolbar. Parameter units can be consolidated in a legend
which can be added via the Global Layer Settings. In the Layers
Toolbar, click the double gear icon to open the Global Layer Settings.
Then, enable the checkbox for Show Units in Legend. The result of
these adjustments is shown in Figure 2.19.

o i T ’ i
= |
. PIPE UNITS
- G \elocity Inlet (V In) = metens/sec Uit may be
o | diwidaye
u JUNCTION UNITS
u Fressure Stathc Inked (P In) = bar
"=
L] -
S Jick and g o
[ [ v-a ] __:_.IH -'-rlll_I:_"\- .-m |r._.l_ 1R
m callnr
"‘r' callan D — LI:I
bl o P P
k= ¥ =1 L =
- [=n =

[ - X v

Figure 2.19 Results are superimposed on the model layout via
Workspace Layers

Step 9. View the Graph Results

> Change to the Graph Results window by clicking on the Graph
Results tab or choosing it from the Window menu. The Graph Results
window offers versatile graph generation and preparation.

AFT Arrow’s Graph Guide, accessed by clicking on the “What Would
You Like to Do?” button located at the top-right of the Graph area,



40 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

provides assistance by guiding you through the creation of a “Quick and
Simple” graph, or an “Advanced” graph (Figure 2.20). You can create a
graph by following the prompts on the Graph Guide, by manually
specifying the graphing parameters on the Graph Control tab on the
Quick Access Panel, or from the “Select Graph Parameters” icon located
in the top-left corner of the Graph Results toolbar. For the remainder of
this Quick Start Guide, the Graph Guide will be hidden, but keep in
mind that you can use it whenever you would like assistance in creating
a graph.

Figure 2.21 shows the Graph Results window with the Graph Control
tab enabled on the Quick Access Panel.

-

= A
= Create Graph
What )
I'."';|:I|.]|':_-. .\Tﬁ-\.- QU I-Ek End w Ad"ul'anced
Like to Do? “t Simple

A T

Figure 2.20 The Graph Guide can be toggled on and off by
clicking the “What Would You Like to Do?” button on
the Graph Results window



Chapter 2 Flow Through an Orifice Example 41

Lol 1

P rsE. P
- nana B r
[N Vi H P L B! | o Lil
RRT - T —
i Gk

e

Vpamivals
per  FOAT

L & ha L

Figure 2.21 The Graph Results window is where various system
parameters can be graphed

AFT Arrow gives you the ability to create stacked graphs. These are
graphs that are displayed on top of each other with the same x-axis but
with different parameters on the y-axis. This feature helps show the
output of multiple parameters in the same location of your model
simultaneously without creating completely separate graphs.

Click the Profile tab on the Parameters pane. In the Pipes selection
list, click the All button to select all the pipes.

For the Length Units, keep the default units of meters.

From the Parameters definition area, keep Pressure Static selected
and select units of barG.

To add a stacked graph, click the Add button with the green “+” icon
next to Select Parameter, shown in Figure 2.22. A new row under the
Parameters definition area will appear.

Choose Velocity in this new parameter row, and select units of
meters/sec.



42 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

> Click the Generate button to create the stacked pressure and velocity
graphs, shown in Figure 2.23. Note that the total static pressure loss
across the orifice is approximately 6.6 bar.

> To format the legend font size, right-click on a legend and use the
slider bar to decrease the font size to 12 for both graphs. Drag the static
pressure graph legend to the upper-right corner of the graph to improve
visibility of the graphed data.

> To format each axis font size, right-click on each axis title and use the
slider bar to decrease the size until the font size on each axis appears as

you like.
| Parameters ' Fromatting =
B Eredile
“pes ot Singhe Fath =
The Add hutton adds 7] | 1 P
anather parameter to . b1 2 Pips
your araph e
e
Workepscs

Curment Oindy

mealira

Skt Parafele add = ¥ Ramged T ﬂ?‘
i P Jei b D&
W Prazzure Smtic = | harl3 = O
b Wby w | el ko - ||
o Generzie
= SCENEriD Iﬂ' araprh Contrid

Figure 2.22 The Graph Control tab on the Quick Access Panel
allows you to specify the graph parameters you want
to graph in the Parameters/Formatting area

The Formatting area on the Graph Control tab can be used to modify the
graph colors, fonts, and other elements. Options to copy the graph image



Chapter 2 Flow Through an Orifice Example 43

or x-y data are available on the Graph Results Toolbar or by right-
clicking the graph. The graph image or x-y data can be saved from the

File menu.
i ] &
9 asgure S5t
|-'|'
L
L=
e
g
ax
L
i
I
%
1
Li
&l
o
-
1]
:_ S
-;'_:..
o
=]
= Wbty
4
Flaw Le gth | meters)
B &

Figure 2.23 The Graph Results window showing a graph of the
static pressure and velocity along the entire length of
the pipeline

Step 10. Modify the system

So far in this example, there has been no input for “CdA for Sonic
Choking” on the Orifice Properties window. This input is optional, but
without a CdA input, sonic choking cannot be checked at this location,



44 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

Conclusion

and choking would not occur at the orifice. Sonic choking can occur at a
different location, as was seen at the J3 Tank junction.

To see the effects of CdA, enter a CdA that is 20% higher than the sonic
area, and run the Arrow model again. The previous sonic area at J2 was
8.89 cm?, and the new value should be 10.668 cm? (i.e., 20% higher).
How do the results change? What happens if you set the optional orifice
CdA to a value 20% lower than the sonic area (7.112 cm?)?

Note: This is a situation where a user could create two new scenarios
using the Scenario Manager to examine several "what-if" situations,
without disturbing the basic model. See Chapter 3 for an example that
illustrates how to use the Scenario Manager.

When the orifice CdA is set to a value higher than the sonic area, it has
no effect on the model. However, setting the orifice CdA to a value
lower than the sonic area will result in sonic choking at that location.

Here, a value 20% lower than the sonic area causes the flow rate to
decrease from 1.97 to 1.59 kg/sec, and the discharge pressure to
decrease to 5.37 bar. For this system, lowering the orifice CdA to a
value 20% less than the sonic area also causes the system to choke in
two places rather than just one. This can be seen on the Sonic Choking
tab in the General Output window.

You have now used AFT Arrow's Primary Windows to build and
analyze a simple model.



CHAPTER 3

Compressed Air System Analysis
Example

This example demonstrates how to determine the range of outlet
temperatures for a compressed air system, given a range of numerous
design assumptions.

Topics covered

¢ Entering heat transfer data for piping

e Modeling compressors with curve data

e Modeling heat of compression at compressors

¢ Modeling junction losses with a resistance curve
e Using scenarios

e Using the Global Pipe Edit feature

e Using the Isometric Pipe Drawing Mode

Required knowledge

This example assumes that the user has some familiarity with AFT
Arrow such as placing junctions, connecting pipes, and entering pipe
and junction properties. Refer to the example in Chapter 2 for more
information on these topics.



46 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

Model file

A completed version of the model file can be referenced from the
Examples folder as part of the AFT Arrow installation:

C:AAFT Products\AFT Arrow 10\Examples

e Metric - Compressed Air System.aro

Problem statement

In this example, four machine tools are supplied air for operations. The
machine tools are sensitive to temperature, but the manufacturer says
they can compensate for this if they know the extremes of the delivery
temperature the tools will see.

The air is taken from outside the building (P = 0 barG), and the air
temperature outside can vary from -18 to 45 deg. C. The temperature
inside the building ranges from 21 to 24 deg. C. The ambient air
velocity ranges from 1.5 to 25 km/hr.

The compressor used to drive the system has the following stagnation

pressure rise characteristics: 83 kPa at 0 kg/sec, 69 kPa at 0.25 kg/sec,
and 41 kPa at 0.5 kg/sec. The compressor efficiency is not known with
certainty, but it is expected to be between 80% and 90%.

The nozzles at the tools have a pressure drop of 55 kPa at 0.1 kg/sec.
The nozzles discharge to atmospheric pressure.

The pipes in the system are uninsulated steel. The pipe at the
compressor inlet is heavily insulated (adiabatic). All of the components
in the system are at an elevation of 0 meters.

Determine the temperature extremes of this system, so the machine tools
manufacturer can compensate for the tool's temperature sensitivity.

Step 1. Specify fluid properties

1. Open Analysis Setup from the Common Toolbar or the Analysis
menu.



Chapter 3 Compressed Air System Analysis Example 47

2. Under the Fluid Properties group, click the Fluid item to open the
Fluid panel. Select the AFT Standard library and then select “Air”
in the “Fluids Available in Library” list.

3. Click “Add to Model” to select air for use in this model.

4. Use the default “Redlich-Kwong” for the equation of state and
“Generalized” for the enthalpy model.

5. Click OK to accept the changes and close Analysis Setup.

Step 2. Build the model

A. Place the pipes and junctions

This completes the first two groups of the Analysis Setup. The Pipes and
Junctions group remains undefined. To complete this group, begin by
assembling the model on the Workspace as shown in Figure 3.1.

=+

i

Figure 3.1 Layout of the pipe system for the Compressed Air
System Example



48 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

B. Enter the pipe data

With the objects in place, define the input data for the pipes and
junctions. Double-click each pipe object, and enter the following data in
the Properties window:

All of the pipes are Steel - ANSI, with standard roughness, and the
following data:

Pipe Length (meters) | Nominal Size Type
P1 0.3 2 inch Schedule 40
P2 -P5 8 2 inch Schedule 40
P6 - P9 3 1 inch Schedule 40

1. Because the pipe at the compressor inlet (P1) is very well insulated
for all of the cases you will analyze, it can be considered adiabatic.
Open the Properties window for Pipe P1 and select the Heat
Transfer tab. Ensure that the Heat Transfer Model is set to
“Adiabatic (Perfectly Insulated)”, then click OK.

2. For the remaining uninsulated pipes (P2-P9), you will need to set
the pipe heat transfer properties on the Heat Transfer tab on the
Pipe Properties window.

AFT Arrow has a feature that can be used to change the heat
transfer properties for multiple pipes at the same time. This feature
is called Global Pipe Edit.

Open the Global Pipe Edit window from the Workspace Toolbar or the
Edit menu. Click “All” to select all of the pipes shown in the Pipe List.
Then click on the check box beside Pipe 1 to deselect it. Since Pipe 1
has different properties than the other pipes (it is adiabatic), you should
not include it in this global change. The Global Pipe Edit window
should appear as shown in Figure 3.2.



Chapter 3 Compressed Air System Analysis Example 49

ks
o e
- B e
= P el ] - BT =
Cxmiryg e
4 www e
i L vk o g
L
i
1
B s
Bl Cancs i

Figure 3.2 Global Pipe Edit window showing the pipes selected
to be included in the global edit

Click the Select Pipe Data button. This will open a template Pipe
Properties window that will be used to enter the pipe parameters we
wish to change on all of the selected pipes.

On the Pipe Model tab, set the Pipe Material to Steel - ANSI. No other
changes are necessary on this tab.

Click on the Heat Transfer tab. Select “Convective Heat Transfer” for
the Heat Transfer Model, and enter 24 deg. C for the Ambient
Temperature and 1.5 km/hr for the Fluid Velocity with Air as the fluid.
Also, ensure that the Gnielinski correlation is selected under the
Convection Coefficient column in the Fluid Internal row, and that
Forced (Churchill-Bernstein) is chosen in the External row. The Pipe
Properties window should appear as shown in Figure 3.3. Select OK.



50 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

i P
3
= - 0 i=
20y (Dwis From Poa
e
n
Mot M
< Toppar e ey = T
Tra g o i by
warve ared =
Frd "t
i ol b
a
A b war
oo Dt
e H —ina _EPrEChiE
= ¥ L 3 = ]
- - wil i
S eyl = .

Figure 3.3  The Heat Transfer tab is where you specify heat
transfer properties for the pipe

The Global Pipe Edit window will now display a list of all the
parameters that may be applied to the selected pipes. The parameters are
categorized as they are displayed on the tabs of the Pipe Properties
window. For this example, you want to select all of the parameters listed
in the Heat Transfer category (see Figure 3.4). Since these items are the
only things selected in the parameter list, they are the only parameters
that will be changed in the pipes.

Apply the changes to the selected pipes by clicking the Apply Selections
button. AFT Arrow will notify you that the changes were successfully
applied with a message in the bottom-left of the Global Pipe Edit
window. If you wish to cancel all of the changes you applied, click
Cancel on the Global Pipe Edit window. Otherwise, accept the changes
by clicking OK.



Chapter 3 Compressed Air System Analysis Example 51

Note: The Guide button in the Global Edit windows may be used as a
reminder of the required steps for the global edit process if needed.

The heat transfer data for Pipes P2-P9 have all been updated to reflect
the new values. Open the Properties window for one of the pipes to
verify that the changes were made.

o Py Tarmlpe bl Figon [idlm . Sy Poep T fr ol Pegrepiee

= Mgl < . g bdne ¥
- P = 3 == g ]
= lanb=d Bt

| Tempes Ve

[ Mt i Ll gt ik P

| i
[ ] Show o AT iescEre R

i

== R HEr

N Apes Saliciors Bl Canecs e

Figure 3.4  Global Pipe Edit window showing the parameters to
be applied to all pipes selected in the Pipe List

C. Enter the junction data

J1 Tank

1. Enter the Name as Atmosphere
2. Elevation = 0 meters

3. Pressure = 0 barG

4. Temperature = 45 deg. C



52 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

J2 Compressor

1.
2.

Elevation = 0 meters

Select Centrifugal Compressor and set the Compressor Model to
Curve

Choose Stagnation for the Added Pressure type

Set the Compression Process Thermodynamics to “Determine From
Efficiency Data”

Select the Enter Curve Data button. Enter the Compressor Curve
pressure and efficiency data from the following table into the Raw
Data table in the Compressor Configuration window that is shown
in Figure 3.5

m' (kg/sec) | dP (kPa) | Efficiency (percent)
0 83 80
0.25 69 80
0.5 41 80

After the curve data is entered in the Raw Data table, select the
Pressure Rise and Efficiency check boxes in the curve fitting
section of the Compressor Configuration window (see Figure 3.5).
This will cause curve fits for both pressure and efficiency to be
calculated. Then, click the Generate Curve Fit Now button to
generate the Compressor Performance graph (see Figure 3.6).
Select the OK button on the Compressor Configuration window to
accept the Compressor curve fit and to close the window. Select the
OK button to close the Compressor/Fan Properties window.



Chapter 3 Compressed Air System Analysis Example 53

o

| O el e o

fof m |0 Ced | [P He

Figure 3.5 The Compressor Configuration window is where
performance data is entered and fitted with a curve



54 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

= i T N j =g L

Compressar Parformancs

—— Poaett Clrm T -
| - | Bl Coas i,

Figure 3.6  Compressor Configuration window Composite Graph
tab showing plots of curve fits generated from the
Raw Data table

J3 - J6 Branches

1. Open the Branch Properties window and enter an elevation of 0
meters for all of the Branch junctions.

J7 Valve (Tool #1)

1. Enter the Name as Tool #1

2. Elevation = 0 meters

3. Set the Loss Source to User Specified
4

Set the Loss Model to Resistance Curve



Chapter 3 Compressed Air System Analysis Example 55

o N W

Check the optional Exit Valve box
Exit Pressure = 0 barG
Exit Temperature = 21 deg. C

Click the Enter Resistance Curve Data button. Set the Flow
Parameter to Mass flow in kg/sec and the Head/Pressure Parameter
to Pressure in kPa. Enter 0.1 kg/sec and 55 kPa in the proper
columns of the Raw Data table, then click the Fill As Quadratic
button to generate the resistance curve data. Then click the
Generate Curve Fit Now button to generate the resistance curve.
Click the OK button to accept the curve fit and to close the Valve
Loss Curve Fit window and Valve Properties window.

J8, J9, and J10 Valves (Tool #2, Tool #3, and Tool #4)

1.

For the J8 Valve, open the Valve Properties window, and select J7
(Tool #1) from the Copy Data From Jct list. This will open the
Copy Data From Junction window. Click the All button. This will
mark all of the properties for J8 to be set the same as the properties
for J7. Since you want the J8 tool to retain its unique name, click
on the check box next to the Name parameter to deselect it (see
Figure 3.7). Click the OK button. J8 now has all of the same
properties as J7, with the exception of its name.

Enter the name as Tool #2.

Repeat this process for J9 and J10, entering names of Tool #3 and
Tool #4, respectively.



56 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

L opy Liats From leecSee ool 2

Farmerwiey 17 Jrem (ww U Ll Ripre e Wl

B il Gl . “ M

EEm

Figure 3.7  The Copy Data From Junction window allows you to
copy selected data from one junction to another

D. Check if the pipe and junction data is complete

Check the Model Status light in the bottom-right of the Quick Access
Panel. A green light at this point indicates a fully defined model. A red
light indicates undefined pipes or junctions in the model. If this happens,
go back to the incomplete pipes or junctions and enter the missing
parameters. Alternatively, open the List Undefined Objects window
from the View menu to see the undefined objects.

Note: Optionally, you can create a layer named Valve Labels with the
valves set to visible within the Show/Hide Labels group in Layer
Settings and the parameters Junction Name and Temperature Static Inlet
selected in Junction Parameters.




Chapter 3 Compressed Air System Analysis Example 57

Step 3. Create scenarios for the extreme temperature cases

For this problem, you are required to determine the temperature
extremes at the tools based on the range of system specifications. To do
this, you will use the Scenario Manager to examine the hot and cold
extremes for the system.

The Scenario Manager is a powerful tool for managing variations of a
model, referred to as scenarios. The Scenario Manager allows you to:

e (Create, name, and organize scenarios

e Select the scenario to appear in the Workspace (the current scenario)
¢ Delete, copy, and rename scenarios

¢ Duplicate scenarios and save them as separate models

e Review differences between scenarios using the Scenario
Comparison Tool

e Propagate changes from a parent scenario to its children

Create two scenarios to model these cases. Access the Scenario Manager
from the Quick Access Panel, which is located on the right side of the
Workspace area, or from the Tools menu. A scenario tree displays all
model scenarios.

Click the Create Child button on the Quick Access Panel, or from the
right-click menu on the Base Scenario (see Figure 3.8). Name the child
“Hot Case”. A new scenario will appear below the Base Scenario in the
scenario tree, and it will be automatically selected and loaded. Select the

Base Scenario, create another child, and call it “Cool Case” (see Figure
3.8).



58 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

Secnano Manager 1
I IER

# Base Scenanc

R ol Came

Coal Camsn

Nobes

aa Scenaric | |== Properts

- Cromryimwy Ilap | &dd-arr Modules l.-r

Figure 3.8  Create model variants and keep them organized using
the Scenario Manager on the Quick Access Panel

Step 4. Set up the Hot Case scenario

The Base Scenario contains all of the basic information for the model,
such as the pipe and junction layout, pipe lengths, system properties, etc.

Child scenarios inherit data from their ancestors. As long as the data has
not been modified in a child scenario, parameters in the child scenario
will have the same value as their parent. We will modify the system
conditions to simulate the case that will result in the hottest temperature
at the tools.

Double-click the “Hot Case” scenario in the scenario tree of the
Scenario Manager on the Quick Access Panel. This loads the “Hot
Case” scenario onto the Workspace as the current scenario. The
currently loaded scenario is displayed in the scenario tree with a green
circle and a white check mark (Figure 3.8). Alternatively, you can use



Chapter 3 Compressed Air System Analysis Example 59

the Scenario Manager window from the Tools menu to load the
scenario.

In order to simulate the highest temperature case at the tools, you need
to decide which design requirements will result in the highest tool
temperatures. This will occur for the highest inlet and ambient
temperatures for the air, and the heat transfer properties of the piping
which will result in the least amount of heat loss.

Check the following model information as indicated:

J1 Tank (Atmosphere)
1. Set the tank temperature at the highest value of 45 deg. C.

J2 Compressor

1. The compressor will generate more heat if it is less efficient. Since
this is the high temperature case, you should assume the worst
possible efficiency, which is 80%. This data is entered on the
Compressor/Fan Configuration window. Since you used 80% in the
table when you added the Compressor information in the Base
Scenario, the compressor in this scenario has already inherited the
Compressor curve for 80% efficiency. Make no changes to the
compressor in this scenario.

Pipes P2-P9

1. The heat transfer properties of the uninsulated pipes (P2-P9),
should be set to the values which will minimize the heat transfer
occurring in the pipe, and result in the highest temperature at the
tools.

2. For this case, you should use the highest ambient temperature of 24
deg. C and minimum velocity of 1.5 km/hr which will yield the
lowest heat loss. Since you used this same data when you added the
pipe heat transfer data in the Base Scenario using the Global Pipe
Edit feature, the pipes in this scenario have already inherited this
heat transfer data, so no change in the heat transfer data is
necessary. To verify this, click on Pipe P2 to open the Pipe
Properties window. Select the Heat Transfer tab. The data should
appear the same as shown in Figure 3.3.



60 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

Step 5. Run the the Hot Case scenario

Select “Run Model” from the Common Toolbar or in the Analysis
menu. The Solution Progress window opens and begins iterating. This
window displays the AFT Arrow Solver converging on the answer.
After the Solver converges, view the results by clicking Output at the
bottom of the Solution Progress window.

The output for the Hot Case scenario is shown in Figure 3.9. The
junction output table shows the highest inlet static temperature at the
tools for the Hot Case is 93.5 deg. C.

Chp
= |
e . wagr lpmn | orgramyer Fan Srrar, wy Tl Survenr
A dave Hpt bl iF [ H il o] Uapgll L - o BEF Sl
o | g L™ e g Thaki Thrki (R Pommi Wi iy a Paan mr
< oL iy =iy | limz) || rwimrws  (Farpaed o Farrae [eei] Farrwed]  rrliw e (Farae
2 I T DLdlllul.-' @ [ - = b - SRS im AL HE 271 H& - Fi&
i | Pipe | Sl Poiele | Hosl Trarmsies
hars  Mamn Faos su al Fact Hack | Plag  Flag | Fimg | Fimis | Pl o Thng | Theg o
) Paie b D I LRt Telal b il s D i rin Jilei
kpeei T N (e (1) -] L g i 1 day: ling C .
1 |#Ae SHk 171 L LLE st e QY 1§k S e ARte R = L)
F L 1 31k g OINEE LIWE 0E 188 i) 48 185N 10 1
3 |Wpe 1T 17 =% [0S TS 0SS 1813 i 1EEE 1T 5 ] 15 =
i | S [ETH 1 al OfiEE BTEE Ot 1y 1 T T - a4 W i s
£ »
T ara  Ceabid  Covdrais ¥ el - 3
Varsw Mam FowfAes sy | TGy | Plmg PSS  Fliser i Thieg T Seg Gy | 7 Cowir = g HiWm
ey Py AT Tors 1] (5] N = k=] (35 D [ D E== e I
LIE T L] {12 &l [ B0 el L | e D e L ) ideg el L Eihg Bl ik
Tool &1 Lt 1k 1 amw Ll 1 R | 13 mm b W L nm 1 7 L
B Tead £ b 0 Jdad .58 il # Tel 133 311 W 1 [ L] (15 TH =
¥ Tl T4 oTe 1ZE 1o LT 1313 0] b B B rm a Jin =
1 Tl B8 [ alis F=] i 1 1313 w L Tl Fol ] a Hha a
£ ¥
Bee S B 0 Cisie L, wpims = h:

Figure 3.9  Output window for the Hot Case scenario

When compressors/fans are included in a model, AFT Arrow gathers the
related data together in one convenient location in the Output window.
This information can be found on the Compressor/Fan Summary tab
located in the General Output section of the Output window, as shown at
the top of Figure 3.9.



Chapter 3 Compressed Air System Analysis Example 61

From Figure 3.9, the Compressor/Fan Summary shows that the
compression requirement is 0.70 bar, and the mass flow is 0.27 kg/sec.

The Compressor/Fan Summary can also be displayed in a Results
Diagram, as shown in Figure 3.10, by selecting the button next to
“Show” in the Results Diagram column, double-clicking anywhere in
the row, or right-clicking anywhere in the row and selecting Results
Diagram.

| Compressor Resiks Diagram

fy L3 *
: Copy Diagram Pt Dhagram e
Gumpressur J2 Results
P = 1.629 bai

Po= 1 G50 bar

F = 05254 bar
g = 004 rar

Walums Florse = 327 1 m3thr
Wiams Flow = [ 2666 kqlssc
dH = 5 G635 melers
dF = 0LESSE bar
Crearall Powar = 1680 KW
Speed = 1000 Pancanl
Cherall Effciency = 80 00 Pencenl
BCP = 2 EFamKhr
Parcant BEF = 2o Gl Pencant

Figure 3.10 Compressor Results Diagram

The pipe heat transfer results from the Heat Transfer tab (see Figure
3.11) can also be displayed in a Results Diagram, as shown in Figure



62 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

3.12, by selecting the button next to “Show” in the Results Diagram
column, double-clicking anywhere in the row, or right-clicking
anywhere in the row and selecting Results Diagram.

£ | Tis=s Aais Prrds  Hest Trerela

Hame: | TFhid THel | Thikct'wall | T Oula T kit T Dk T

Fipn |I'f:r'|-l:| rhr  Dne axuis ‘el s | Clube Wil | el Cluloris | Amiuend
joen D (o I | e [ . | frmn [ |

1 Sherm D Fps BT Em 5 [ [ [ 13
2 Sursi D Frs &9 L1 | 106 33 10045 10 104 M [
o itwea 2] Fpe: 10172 %13 |MLEG §L.10 100,55 330 2400
s Suw ] e IEETY 00 3 Nl 1) 1 1] FERCT!
B s [ Fm 9124 TRE4 45 L E 45 e x] 2400
E Shorm D Fpe 3 ED m 1.1z i 1028 ERC A
T S D s M L | -1 na 11 116 M
I shva 2] Fpa: ez LT Ll 1tas 3205 it 2400
L) Slhorw D P pa 517 nM M Mn MR M M

Figure 3.11 The Heat Transfer tab in the Output window shows
detailed heat transfer results for pipes



Chapter 3 Compressed Air System Analysis Example 63

Pipe st Irareher Koo B lsgram

Cagp Dagmn | | Print Ragam Cias
f
Pipe P2 Results
P = 1529 har Wi e Average = 419 maihe P = 1457 har I
Po o 1. bar i Fa 1..7dber
T 14, Bdeg. Y T=59.54deg C

Tams = 24.00deg C

Temparatura Disirbaion (deg. C)
10516 Cuter'Wall 101 34 -
—— WhE  Iearwel W40 ——

€18 Fuls Fhidd T 54 i

INLET GUTLET

Figure 3.12 Pipe Heat Transfer Results Diagram

Step 6. Graph the Results

AFT Arrow allows you to create dual y-axis graphs, which plot two
parameters on the same graph.

In this example, you will graph the static temperature and the static
pressure from the J1 Tank through the pipeline to Tool 4 (J10) on a dual
y-axis graph to help you understand how the temperature and pressure
change as the air flows through the pipeline.

Note: You can repeat this process for the flow path from the J1 Tank to
the other tools, or you can graph the flow through each path on this
same graph using the Plot Multiple Paths Using Groups feature.

1. From the Graph Results window, in the Graph Control tab, choose
the Profile tab in the Parameters/Formatting area, specify Plot



64 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

Single Path in the Pipes definition area, then select pipes P1-P5 and
P9. These pipes make up the path from the J1 Tank junction to
Tool 4.

2. Ensure that meters are selected for the Length Units.

You will need to decide what parameter you wish to plot on the primary
y-axis and which parameter you want to plot on the secondary y-axis. In
this example, we will plot static pressure on the primary y-axis and
static temperature on the secondary y-axis.

3. To do this, select Pressure Static in the Parameters definition area
and choose bar as the static pressure unit.

4. Add a parameter by clicking on the Add button next to Select
Parameter in the Parameters definition area.

5. Change this added parameter to Temperature Static and choose
deg. C as the unit.

6. To specify that the temperature will be plotted on the secondary y-
axis, first select this parameter by clicking on the box to the left of
Temperature Static, then click on the Make Secondary Y-Axis icon
(this is the blue, right arrow icon located at the top-right over the
selected parameters). Alternatively, you can double-click on the
box to the left of Temperature Static in the Parameters definition
area. Note that Temperature Static becomes indented under
Pressure Static, and that the black arrow next to Temperature Static
turns to point towards the left. See Figure 3.13 to see how these
graphing parameters are defined.



Chapter 3 Compressed Air System Analysis Example 65

| Farameters s Farmalieg o

= L ] Cury
B CompressoTanvs System Curve BE Frosile

=t

e Pir: Sngle Path -
H H _ L H= o~
Hhans

3 i
4 B )
nverd

o
i
Mo
o

ENENL" N

Mudrscerann... T | Cument Orly

Vinhapacs

Specd

EICCORIRIE]

b
&
£
£l

Lerpgth Units: | metes
Selzcl Paremeter 4 Add - X Remoee

Fatgimale L
¢  Pressure Sabc - | [ar -

oog T .

] ¥ Tempareurs Soabic * | deg. T =

o Gerembe

suw Senarn | M Graph Comtrol

Figure 3.13 Parameter definition for a dual y-axes graph of static
pressure (primary y-axis) and static temperature
(secondary y-axis) on the Graph Control tab on the
Quick Access Panel

Click the Generate button. You will see that the static pressure and
temperature increase after the air flows through the compressor, and
then these parameters gradually drop as the air flows through the pipes
and to each tool. See Figure 3.14 for this graph.



66 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

= | el [ | 1T :l.q:hhun. L | LT
o n B 1
Pressure Static vs. Flow Length

e ] r_I

.-h:-h = =
L ! ®
= o
g E
E it
T. 1 LA
g &

7 o
i .
E | %
M L
Pressure Statc {1

Temparatung Stk
] ]
Flow Length (meters
B - ¥
B i st ot i

Figure 3.14 Pressure and temperature from the J1 Tank junction
to Tool 4 (J10) plotted on a dual y-axis graph

Step 7. Set up the Cool Case scenario

Double-click the “Cool Case” scenario in the list in the Scenario
Manager on the Quick Access Panel. This will load the “Cool Case”
scenario onto the Workspace as the current scenario.

In order to simulate the coolest temperature case, you must assume the
lowest inlet and ambient temperatures, and the heat transfer properties
for the piping that result in the largest amount of heat transfer.

Modify the following model information as indicated:

J1 Tank (Atmosphere)
1. Set the temperature to the lowest value of -18 deg. C.



Chapter 3 Compressed Air System Analysis Example 67

J2 Compressor

1.

The compressor will generate less heat if it is more efficient. Since
this is the lower temperature case, we will assume the best possible
efficiency of 90%. This data is entered on the Compressor/Fan
Configuration window. When you added the compressor
information in the Base Scenario, the efficiency was entered in the
table as 80%. Change the efficiency in the table to 90% for each
row. Select only Efficiency under Curve Fitting, and then click the
Generate Curve Fit Now button to generate a new efficiency curve.
Close the Compressor Configuration and Properties windows by
selecting the OK button.

Pipes P2-P9

1.

Set the heat transfer properties of the uninsulated pipes downstream
of the compressor (P2-P9) to the values that will result in the
lowest gas temperatures at the tools. The appropriate ambient
temperature to use is the lowest of 21 deg. C. However, it is not
clear which convection coefficient should be used. If the heat of
compression at the compressor heats the gas to a temperature
higher than 21 deg. C, we should use the highest ambient air
velocity of 25 km/hr. This will permit maximum cooling of the gas
in the pipe. On the other hand, if the compressor discharge
temperature is less than 21 deg. C, then the lowest ambient air
velocity of 1.5 km/hr should be used. This will yield the least
heating of the gas in the pipes, giving the lowest possible
temperature at the tools. Here we will use the value of 25 km/hr.
As just discussed, in practice one would need to verify the validity
of this assumption.

Use the Global Pipe Edit feature to change the heat transfer
properties in Pipes P2-P9. Set the Ambient Temperature to 21 deg.
C, and set the Fluid Velocity to 25 km/hr. Also, ensure that the
Gnielinski correlation is selected under the Convection Coefficient
column in the Fluid Internal row, and that Forced (Churchill-
Bernstein) is selected in the External row.



68 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

Step 8. Run the

Cool Case scenario

Select “Run Model” from the Common Toolbar or in the Analysis
menu. When the solution has converged, view the results by clicking on
the Output button at the bottom of the Solution Progress window.

The output for the Cool Case scenario is shown in Figure 3.15. The
junction output table shows the lowest inlet static temperature at the
tools for the Cool Case is 18.5 deg. C. Note that the compressor
discharge stagnation temperature is 26.1 deg. C (T Stag Inlet for P2 in
Figure 3.15), and thus the assumption of 25 km/hr for the air velocity is
appropriate.

4L N
& e ingd  [etage Oe r Zirr - i
a Mo o i oF o e 1 T Jep g ELF ELF J
ik Fleen - iy im T Y pp— Frocwe Fluae Ghag P T
s hnar] | by’ b barl  imwins Semerh  (Farard (R it | eaiee] | (Pemesl
Thra E . 13 [T [y 4 1El B Of 1 El E 1 rad
& - ol Pemin | Homit Tram
bara s [l ] ol b Plast I Ly [ ey Pluae Pl o = i
Fym 5] F] e [ =T Troml ¥ Thi L] ] L ot
LT LAl Sy P L (] e I = s i T e g 1
— T =T W AN oINS ——— = — = = == —
Fija Pl 1 SE 01 i 1 [ETH E ¥ = [£11 1
J A P + | 0T O dp e = 4 =1 =2
& |Fips 14 E &L o= LLELE 4 = bl SiEA ad 1
i *
L] - r it | '
= NanFowfss  oFoag Sing. | I mg S | P Omk x| g g bz || | Smie =h Hispg H3=
T i T Ir Ol L i dx nlp Thifcd ¥ g ey v )
PRED e bl 2] T s deg T (e T Diep T dog T Jideg O Thifkgd | Jhi%egl i
Fool = L0 L 4 L. ) uill Bag N .l Lk 4l &=
] Jiomd ekl - = 3 1304 10k | il = Hil | =] 11 4
Tioal £ Y] I - o I bk 4 = ) (il e
Tom =2 EE. ic o L} 3 = [ 45 E -
B S T (il Liple -+ 1T

Figure 3.15 Output window for the Cool Case scenario

Analysis summary

By carefully selecting the input parameters from the specified system
parameters, you were able to use AFT Arrow to determine the



Chapter 3 Compressed Air System Analysis Example 69

temperature extremes of the gas being supplied to the tools in a
compressed air system. The temperature extremes of 18.5 deg. C to 93.5
deg. C can now be sent to the tool manufacturer, who will use it to
compensate for the temperature sensitivity of the tools.

Isometric Pipe Drawing Mode

AFT Arrow uses a 2D grid by default for objects on the Workspace, as
was the case with this example.

Figure 3.16 shows the compressed air system with the 2D grid displayed
(select Show Grid from the Arrange menu).

B v e i i 4, T =3 HI

Figure 3.16 Compressed air system with the 2D grid shown

At times it may be convenient to demonstrate the three-dimensional
nature of a system. For example, you may be building a model based on
isometric reference drawings. AFT Arrow includes an Isometric Pipe
Drawing Mode for these cases. The isometric grid has three gridlines
that are offset by 60°, representing the X, y, and z axes. Figure 3.17
shows the compressed air system built on an isometric grid.



70 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

Figure 3.17 Compressed air system with the isometric grid shown

You can enable the isometric grid by going to the Arrange menu from
the Workspace. Under Pipe Drawing Mode, there are three options: 2D
Freeform (default), 2D Orthogonal, and Isometric.

Create the compressed air system on an isometric grid to see how to
use this feature.

1. Go to the File menu and select New.

2. From the Arrange menu, choose Show Grid.

3. From the Arrange menu again, go to Pipe Drawing Mode and
select Isometric.

4. Place junctions J1-J7 on the Workspace in the positions shown in
Figure 3.17.

5. You will notice that placing junctions onto the Workspace follows

the usual rules, however, the visual appearance of the icons can be
more complex than on a 2D grid. Due to the increased number of
axes, the preferred icon and rotation can be selected to obtain
visual consistency. Right-click on J7 and select Customize Icon.
Select the icon shown in Figure 3.18.



Chapter 3 Compressed Air System Analysis Example 71

Cusigenize lian

SRR
Eotatelcors  dh Add Image.. Delet= Image

==

Uzer Disfaukt

AFT Arvow Default

Figure 3.18 Right click on the junction to open the Customize Icon
window and select the preferred settings

6. Select J7 and duplicate the junction three times to create junctions
J8-J10 using any of the following methods: CTRL+D keyboard
shortcut, icon on the Workspace Toolbar, Edit menu, or right-click
context menu. Duplicating the junction which will retain the
preferred icon.

7.  Draw Pipe P1 as shown in Figure 3.19.

8. Draw Pipe P2 from J2 to J3. A red-dashed preview line will show
how the pipe will be drawn on the isometric grid. As you are
drawing a pipe, you can change the preview line by clicking any
arrow key on your keyboard or scrolling the scroll wheel on your
mouse. Figure 3.19 shows Pipe P2 being drawn with the preview
line.



72 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

Figure 3.19 A preview line shows when drawing or adjusting pipes
in the Isometric Drawing Mode

Note: You can hold the ALT key while adjusting a pipe by the endpoint
to add an additional segment. This can be used with the arrow key or
mouse scroll wheel to change between different preview line options.

9. Draw Pipes P3-P9 as shown in Figure 3.20.

10.  The grid can be shown or turned off in the Arrange menu.



Chapter 3 Compressed Air System Analysis Example 73

—_
Wk | Poavesoes | i :'!-‘: L BRI [l e A _

i Erl & aoE A5 L] B = ¥

P oo

[ S
=
o8
P
Lj-ﬂ

7 ™
ol
=

[k

" e e b e Lipesia ECRLE R I | 5 - B

=
*

Figure 3.20 Compressed air system with isometric grid not shown



74 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide




CHAPTER 4

Natural Gas Burner System Example

This example demonstrates how to size a heat exchanger to deliver
natural gas at a minimum required temperature.

Topics covered

¢ Sizing a heat exchanger for a particular system
e Entering a loss curve for a heat exchanger
e Specifying heat transfer data for pipes

e Using flow control valves

Required knowledge

This example assumes that the user has some familiarity with AFT
Arrow such as placing junctions, connecting pipes, and entering pipe
and junction properties. Refer to the example in Chapter 2 for more
information on these topics.



76 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide
Model file

A completed version of the model file can be referenced from the
Examples folder as part of the AFT Arrow installation:

C:AAFT Products\AFT Arrow 10\Examples

e Metric - Natural Gas Burner.aro

Problem statement

An underground storage reservoir containing natural gas made up
mostly of methane supplies gas to five burners. The gas source is at 34.5
barG, and 10 deg. C. The gas is supplied to each of the burners at 6.9
barG. To assure that the flow to each of the burners is equal, each
burner has a control valve that controls the flow to 2.25 kg/sec.

The pipes in the system are uninsulated STD (schedule 40) steel pipes,
with standard roughness. The ambient temperature surrounding the pipes
is 24 deg. C, with an air velocity of 25 km/hr.

In order to operate at the best efficiency, the gas should be delivered to
the burners at a minimum stagnation temperature of 38 deg. C. To
achieve this, the gas flows through a heat exchanger which has a 70 kPa
pressure drop at 11 kg/sec.

How much heat must be added by the heat exchanger to ensure that all
of the burners will receive gas at the specified minimum temperature?
Elevation changes can be neglected.

Step 1. Specify fluid properties
1. Open Analysis Setup from the Common Toolbar or the Analysis
menu.

2. Under the Fluid Properties group, click the Fluid item to open the
Fluid panel, if not already open. Select the AFT Standard library
and then select “Methane” in the “Fluids Available in Library” list.

3. Click “Add to Model” to select methane for use in this model.



Chapter 4 Natural Gas Burner System Example 77

4. Use the default “Redlich-Kwong” for the equation of state and
“Generalized” for the enthalpy model.

5. Click OK to save and close Analysis Setup.

Step 2. Build the model

A. Place the pipes and junctions

This completes the first two groups of the Analysis Setup. The Pipes and
Junctions group remains undefined. To complete this group, begin by
assembling the model on the Workspace as shown in Figure 4.1.

‘g e | Y Wiodsl Dees I T urmr || P Crmps: Fmuis ] -l;-ﬂ Bapori |
i e TR - o
(] [: I_.' - e
|'1 ‘ 2
= I_..|
l_r-\. =1 [ m = ™ =
ﬁl I_J crd =i = 0 &
!_.-I [
(wala h: 5 by by o
o ey
5t » Fa ME g
=g
o i
@ [ R ) &,

Figure 4.1 Layout of the pipe system for the Natural Gas Burner
System Example
B. Enter the pipe data

With the objects in place, define the input data for the pipes and
junctions. Double-click each pipe and enter the following data in the



78 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

Properties window (or use the Global Pipe Edit window, as discussed in
Chapter 3).

All of the pipes are Steel - ANSI, STD (schedule 40), with the Standard
friction model and the following data:

Pipe Length (meters) | Nominal Size
P1 30 4 inch
P2 -P6 6 4 inch
P7-Pl6 1.5 3 inch

Enter the following data on the Heat Transfer tab for each pipe, as
shown for Pipe P1 in Figure 4.2:

1. Heat Transfer Model = Convective Heat Transfer
2.  Ambient Temperature = 24 deg. C

3. Fluid Velocity = 25 km/hr

4. Fluid = Air

.......

=
o i - o
- = L
. on w, I

Figure 4.2 Pipe Heat Transfer properties to be applied to all pipes



Chapter 4 Natural Gas Burner System Example 79

C. Enter the junction data

J1 Tank (Supply Reservoir)

1. Elevation = 0 meters

2.  Pressure = 34.5 barG

3. Temperature = 10 deg. C

J2 Heat Exchanger

1. Elevation = 0 meters

2. Enter Loss Model Data

a.

f.

Select the Loss Model as “Resistance Curve”, and then click
the “Enter Curve Data” button

Select “Mass” as the Flow Parameter
Enter 11 kg/sec and 70 kPa in the Raw Data table

Click the “Fill As Quadratic” button to generate data for the
loss curve

Select “Generate Curve Fit Now” to create a quadratic curve
fit

Click OK to close the Heat Exchanger Loss Curve Fit window

To solve this problem, you will have to make an initial guess for how
much heat to add to the heat exchanger, examine the results, and adjust
the heat added until you achieve the desired minimum temperature at the
burners. To do this, select the Thermal Data tab on the Heat Exchanger
Properties window, and select the Thermal Model as "Specified Heat
Rate In Constant". Then enter a value for Heat Flow Into System. For
the first guess, use 500 kW.

J8 - J12 Flow Control Valves

1. Elevation = 0 meters

2. Valve Type is Flow Control (FCV)

3. Control Setpoint, Mass Flow Rate = 2.25 kg/sec



80 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

J13 - J17 Tanks (Burners)

1. Elevation = 0 meters
2. Pressure = 6.9 barG (690 kPa(g))
3. Temperature = 260 deg. C

J3 - J7 Branches

1. Elevation = 0 meters

D. Check if the pipe and junction data is complete

Check the Model Status light in the bottom-right of the Quick Access
Panel. A green light at this point indicates a fully defined model. A red
light indicates undefined pipes or junctions in the model. If this happens,
go back to the incomplete pipes or junctions and enter the missing
parameters. Alternatively, open the List Undefined Objects window
from the View menu to see the undefined objects.

Step 3. Run the model

Select “Run Model” from the Common Toolbar or in the Analysis
menu. The Solution Progress window opens and begins iterating. This
window displays the AFT Arrow Solver converging on the answer.
After the Solver converges, view the results by clicking Output at the
bottom of the Solution Progress window.

Step 4. Examine the results

Examination of the stagnation temperature at the outlets of the pipes
discharging to the burners shows that the lowest temperature is

16.93 deg. C (see Pipe P16 in Figure 4.3). This is well below the
required minimum temperature of 38 deg. C. The heat added to the heat
exchanger must be increased, and the model must be run again to
determine the outlet temperature at the new value.



Chapter 4 Natural Gas Burner System Example 81

Step 5. Manually iterate the heat rate

By trial and error, you will find that you need to add 1052 kW to the
heat exchanger to achieve a minimum stagnation temperature of 38 deg.
C.

Analysis summary

Using AFT Arrow, you were able to determine the amount of heat
required by the heat exchanger to supply natural gas to the burners at the
minimum required temperature.

The goal seeking capabilities in the optional AFT Arrow GSC Add-on
Module would allow this problem to be solved directly without manual
iteration. The variable would be specified as the heat exchanger heat
rate, and the goal would be the minimum discharge pipe exit
temperature.

More discussion on the GSC Add-on Module is given in Chapter 5.

“Aorepaca | IS bt e Dl lespin | 55 Crups Bt v Flapert
a8 5 =
L] o T LT 2 ) - Ry M——
Hra Ham - o - ol T | T Smbr | st T Sy T Simg
=] Him Sy EH HEi el Uil FagsE S W wi el
b b Lo ing. Ci | ey O3 | miwg. ©) | 040 | Jing.C) ]
5 r = TE v T "
1 |Hes Eapng I s % Y HiL L
] T
Alyes  Bows Fiss g . bl i N " Emy | Py | b L o il T Bmg T & £
By Fal [ Do e [ J= T Mo F D E] O = Y Tiwd [ ]
bgam|  imswsae) sk [ i o i am [ = iy iy T

5 A £500 1 £E QB DMSEDF MM LR LM DM RER OR 1]
T 215 1] ] 4 i =Ty & i a7 & B il 3 T
7 | . il T IWOW DN IPNF HE d0 EEE FiOE 1P 7K i
T el ' 4 TR-L ] ] i LE Das B afy gl Ve v
3 | s S e PEM L mRT ETT WEE DEWT mm et
1L | Fp I il a4l 0SSl OoEEHb CHEIT 1259 & z2DE K I bl . 5]
11 | s al a5 -8 a4l e A QW Wem LoElE L 7 ot S
1d [Fips adz E-F £ LA Daafa anndE 4 Lo o =)
13 |®Wpe 188 I MY D e rm ™ Tl I i G g B
Lo Rt JE& Ta 13 - [iF - T4 1 EE Wl R
15 |#ps nr TAE ET IE% 0 I THE THT} 7.7 TEd DS wnl =F
il | R iy ) 4 (%) AN O3 1 THE 1 par | ] '} o o AR

T *

Figure 4.3  Output for the Natural Gas Burner System Example



82 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide




CHAPTER 5

AFT Arrow Add-on Modules Examples

Topics covered

This chapter covers two examples. The first example demonstrates how
to use the Goal Seek & Control (GSC) Add-on Module, and the second
demonstrates how to use the Extended Time Simulation (XTS) Add-on
Module.

A separate Quick Start Guide covers the Automated Network Sizing
(ANS) Add-on Module.

The user can only perform these examples if access to the relevant
modules is available.

e GSC - Using the Goal Seek and Control Manager
¢ GSC - Defining Variables and Goals

e GSC - Using Group Max/Min Goals

e GSC - Linking Variables

e XTS - Specifying the Transient Control group

e XTS - Defining system transients

e XTS - Understanding Transient Output



84 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

Required knowledge

This example assumes that the user has some familiarity with AFT
Arrow such as placing junctions, connecting pipes, and entering pipe
and junction properties. Refer to the example in Chapter 2 for more
information on these topics.

To model the heat transfer in these examples, the user may need to refer
to Chapter 4 for more detailed explanations.

Model files

For your reference, see the completed model files for these examples
installed in the Examples folder as part of the AFT Arrow installation:

C:A\AFT Products\AFT Arrow 10\Examples

e Metric - Process Steam System - GSC.aro

o Metric - Air Receiver Tank - XTS.aro

GSC Problem statement
A process steam supply system has two boilers at 20.7 barG and 430
deg. C.

All of the pipes in the system have 5 cm of insulation with a thermal
conductivity of 0.03 W/m-K. The ambient temperature is 24 deg. C with
an average air velocity of 11 km/hr. The pipes are all Steel - ANSI,
schedule 40. All of the elbows in the system are Smooth, with an r/D of
1.5.

Assume “Redlich-Kwong” for the equation of state model, and
“Generalized” for the enthalpy model.

The system has six users with variable peak flow demands.
e User 1: 18,000 kg/hr

e User 2: 23,000 kg/hr
e User 3: 25,000 kg/hr
e User 4: 25,000 kg/hr



Chapter 5 AFT Arrow Add-on Modules Examples 85

e User 5: 18,000 kg/hr
e User 6: 27,000 kg/hr

For the specified design flows, the process steam system must meet a
minimum delivery pressure of 7 barG at each discharge.

GSC Step 1. Specify fluid properties

1. In the Analysis Setup window on the Fluid panel, select the AFT
Standard library, and then select “Steam” in the Fluids Available in
Library list

Click “Add to Model” to select steam for use in this model
Select the “Redlich-Kwong” equation of state option
Select the “Generalized” enthalpy model

Click the OK button

nok wN

GSC Step 2. Build the model

A. Place the pipes and junctions

This completes the first two groups of the Analysis Setup. The Pipes and
Junctions group remains undefined. To complete this group, begin by
assembling the model on the Workspace as shown in Figure 5.1.



86 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

Workegsie | | ¥ vicosl Ges I [ Chsgsi | B ok i A ‘wieal Rapan
I R & o iR B - B s & = - iy
= |l Bad Bt
ol |
i ’ P F
=20 : Fal Fin -
o Ty 5 !
FEL Fan
|:;| ] =1 1
Ligar 1 war il
i . =T
ba| gt o T
[walval FaLi (S
i 7
[l - . Hal — Lt
== -—:;ll {ﬂ . ":] ' ,—‘_'_':Eb
= ([ e
e o> S 5]
s 1 i - o
. P - "I v
- - L >
i ¥ g

Figure 5.1 Layout of the pipe system for the Process Steam
System Example

B. Enter the pipe data

With the objects in place, define the input data for the pipes and
junctions. Double-click each pipe and enter the following data in the

Properties window (or use the Global Pipe Edit window, as discussed in
Chapter 3):




Chapter 5 AFT Arrow Add-on Modules Examples 87

Pipe Nominal Size Type Length (meters)
P1 12 inch schedule 40 30
P2 12 inch schedule 40 46
P10 12 inch schedule 40 23
P101 8 inch schedule 40 122
P102 8 inch schedule 40 229
P103 8 inch schedule 40 229
P104 8 inch schedule 40 76
P105 6 inch schedule 40 30
P106 6 inch schedule 40 15
P107 6 inch schedule 40 23
P201 8 inch schedule 40 76
P202 8 inch schedule 40 152
P203 8 inch schedule 40 152
P204 8 inch schedule 40 152
P205 6 inch schedule 40 15
P206 6 inch schedule 40 23
P207 6 inch schedule 40 15

Enter the following data on the Heat Transfer tab for each pipe:

1. Heat Transfer Model = Convective Heat Transfer
2. Ambient Temperature = 24 deg. C

3. Fluid Velocity = 11 km/hr

4. Fluid = Air

5. Number of Insulation Layers = 1 External

6

Insulation #1 Conductivity = 0.03 W/m-K, Thickness = 5 cm

C. Enter the junction data

J1 and J2 Tanks

1. Elevation = 0 meters
2. Pressure = 20.7 barG

3.  Temperature = 430 deg. C



88 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide
J106 - J108 and J206 - J208 Assigned Flows

1. Elevation = 0 meters

2. Flow Rate = see Table below, and make sure the units are per hour
and not per second

Junction Flow Rate (kg/hr) Name
J106 18,000 User 1
J107 23,000 User 2
J108 25,000 User 3
J206 25,000 User 4
J207 18,000 User 5
J208 27,000 User 6

J102, J105, J202, and J205 Bends

1. Elevation = 0 meters
2. Type = Smooth Bend
3. Angle =90 deg.

4. /D=15

Note: The arrangement of the pipes on the Detailed tee junctions is
important. Be certain that the inlet, outlet, and branch pipes are assigned
appropriately.

J101, J103, J104, J201, J203, and J204 Tees
1. Elevation = 0 meters
2. Loss Model = Simple

3. Optional tab: Initial Pressure = 7 barG

Note: Sometimes adding initial guesses to pipes or junctions can help
difficult solutions converge.

D. Check if the pipe and junction data is complete

Check the Model Status light in the bottom-right of the Quick Access
Panel. A green light at this point indicates a fully defined model. A red
light indicates undefined pipes or junctions in the model. If this happens,



Chapter 5 AFT Arrow Add-on Modules Examples 89

go back to the incomplete pipes or junctions and enter the missing
parameters. Alternatively, open the List Undefined Objects window
from the View menu to see the undefined objects.

GSC Step 3. Create a scenario for the GSC Case

Create a new scenario from the Base Scenario for the GSC Case by
either right-clicking on the Base Scenario or using the Create Child
button in the Scenario Manager.

GSC Step 4. Activate the GSC Module

Open the Analysis Setup window and go the Modules panel under the
Modules group. Activate the GSC module by selecting Activate GSC as
is shown in Figure 5.2.

Though the module is activated, you have the option to use or ignore it.
This is helpful if you want to check the impact of changes in your
system configuration or in troubleshooting the model without solving for
the variables. For the module’s features to be used in the simulation
calculations, set the GSC module to Use under the Activate GSC
checkbox (Figure 5.2). The Use and Ignore options can also be toggled
from the Goal Seek & Control item in the Analysis menu.



90 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

S b
Fhar x
Gyl el ] | il i Cud el o ) ] S b e R P
¥ luhChEii a
e T e

Taqeemmaand Mragedies

L I

]
L]

oo T TEEn

8 Ml

[z 0 rrape | [ [ i B Lo

Figure 5.2  Activating the GSC module and setting it to be used in
AFT Arrow

GSC Step 5. Goal Seek and Control group

When the GSC module is activated, the Goal Seek and Control group
appears in the Analysis Setup window with the Variables, Goals, and
Numerical Controls panels.

The Goal Seek and Control settings are specified by entering data for
variables and goals in the Goal Seek and Control group panels. Go to
the Variables panel as shown in Figure 5.3 below.

GSC Step 6. Add the variables

In the GSC module, variables are the parameters that AFT Arrow will
modify in order to achieve the specified goals. To obtain a unique
answer, there should be one variable applied for each goal. You may
define as many variables and goals as you wish.

The Variables panel allows users to create and modify the system
variables. Additionally, you can elect to apply certain variables while
omitting others using the check box in the Apply column.



Chapter 5 AFT Arrow Add-on Modules Examples 91

L B =
[ RE = | —

Wil

) * = -

Tl P - AR Bl VHRS | LR AR LS BEES PR b iy T AT
[ e ] = Spply | O Tppm | dessios Mppa n.u_;r il bkl s B lm_u:r
O Tt T Tl

T

S

“wramal L sy
T Emaly wRE L
E I I I I
L s . -
I s o

CREREEN =

e am

Figure 5.3 The Goal Seek and Control group is used to define
GSC Variables and Goals

For this example, we want to find the supply pressures that will give us
a specific minimum discharge pressure. Select the “New Variable”
button, and input the following variable specifications:

1. Apply = checkbox enabled

2. Object Type = Junction

3. Junction Type = Tank

4. Object Number and Name = J1 (Boiler 1)
5. Variable Parameter = Pressure

6. Link To = (None)

7. Lower and Upper Bounds = leave blank

The Apply column allows users to specify which of the variables that
have been defined will be used. This allows the flexibility of creating
multiple variable cases, while only applying selected variables for any
given run.



92 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

The Link To column allows users to apply the same variable to multiple
objects. This allows users to force parameters for several objects to be
varied identically.

Upper and lower bounds provide limits during the goal search. This can
help convergence when a logical extreme is known, but can also hurt
convergence if an unrealistic bound is entered and artificially restricts
the solution.

Linking variables

This process steam system has two boilers to supply steam to the users.
We have defined a variable for the first boiler, but we have not yet
accounted for the second boiler.

For this example, the discharge pressures will be defined as a single
Group Max/Min goal. However, if we define the second boiler as
another independent variable, this would create only one goal for two
variables.

To solve this issue, we will use variable linking. Variable linking allows
you to tie multiple variables together, forcing them to be the same. To
accomplish this, we will add a constraint to the problem that both of the
boiler supply pressures must be the same.

Select the “New Variable” button to add the variable for the second
boiler. To implement variable linking, specify J1 (Boiler 1) in the Link
To column of the J2 (Boiler 2) variable. Enter the data as shown below:

Apply = checkbox enabled

Object Type = Junction

Junction Type = Tank

Object Number and Name = J2 (Boiler 2)
Variable Parameter = Pressure

Link To = J1 (Boiler 1)

A o

Lower and Upper Bounds = leave blank

After entering the data, the Variables panel should appear as shown in
Figure 5.4. Note the variables panel will appear undefined until at least
one goal is applied.



Chapter 5 AFT Arrow Add-on Modules Examples 93

r
]

] T

B P il e

T el e ol ¥ il

Figure 5.4 GSC Variables are parameters that are changed by
AFT Arrow to achieve the defined goals

GSC Step 7. Add a goal

Goals are the parameters you want to determine. The goals are achieved
as AFT Arrow modifies the variables. To obtain a unique answer, there
should be one goal applied for each variable. You may define as many
variables and goals as you wish.

Select the Goals panel in the Goal Seek and Control group. The Goals
panel allows users to create and modify the system goals. The goal type,
object type, and the goal parameter are selected. A criterion for
determining if the goal has been met is then specified, along with a
value and units for the goal parameter. The user then selects the object
to which the goal applies and, if applicable, the location on the object at
which the goal applies (e.g., the inlet or outlet of a pipe object).

For this example, we will be using a Group Max/Min goal. This type of
goal allows a single goal to be applied to a group of objects. AFT Arrow
applies a Group Max/Min goal by ensuring the final goal value is either
greater than or equal to (Min) or less than or equal to (Max) the
specified value.

For our example, a Group Max/Min goal will be applied to ensure the
minimum discharge pressure at all of the assigned flow junctions is at
least 7 barG.

Define a group

In order to use a Group goal, the objects that the goal applies to must be
added to a Group.



94 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

To create a group, select the Groups > Create option from the Edit
menu. When prompted, give the new group a name, such as “Users”,
and select OK. Alternatively, you can select the Assigned Flow
junctions on the Workspace using CTRLA+Click before creating the
groups and they will be pre-selected when the group is created.

After naming the new group, the Group Manager will be displayed.
Select the new group name from the list, and then select all of the
assigned flow junctions from the junction list, as shown in Figure 5.5.
After choosing the assigned flow junctions, select the OK button on the
Group Manager window.

Group Waraze =

| L Filbar il
e[Sy
M il Thrge " agetes
Rerursy [np L1 Filly VAR Fowgeraieniy
Livdeda Latngs
|
Fipanin (g . T T Subegrars in G
[ P - [ 10 Tewor W -
| 2 Fra 2 Eend
Ciw  ope 1w Teawe
;; il Few [] 1 Tam o W
[lim  mpe {8 e
1 i T o wer | Liasigreed Fiesr
Clii  mpe T e s Flos
ImE! rm T bl e | g | e
Fim e b BT
IR Figmi -3 bwsal
uf P C1H TeeoWm
[ EE P B4 Tad 7 Wi
Clam e 1B Berd
[ Foe _: Hi e & Pomigned Fioe
Clan e % T Ll 1 basignesd Fos
[JHE Fes = - -
M Now s Vokopecs | Specsl B Moee | el Wodipeos | el M Hone | el
-E st (1aF 17 B S =i cdin -E sebaoted D §
1 E] e ]
. ¥

| =

Figure 5.5  Groups are created using the Group Manager

Add a Group Max/Min goal

Now that the group has been defined, reopen the Analysis Setup
window, and select the Goals panel. Add a new Goal by clicking the
New Goal button, and entering the following goal specifications:



Chapter 5 AFT Arrow Add-on Modules Examples 95

Apply = Checkbox enabled

Goal Type = Group

Object Type = Group Max/Min

Goal Parameter = Pressure Stagnation
Criteria = >=

Goal Value =7

Goal Units = barG

Object ID = Users

A e AN o

Object Location = NA

After entering the data, the Goals tab should appear as shown in Figure
5.6.

As variables and goals are added to a model, AFT Arrow will display
symbols beside the pipes and junctions that have variables or goals
applied to them. The default is a “V” for variables, and a “G” for goals.
This is illustrated in Figure 5.7.

The goal symbol is not displayed next to objects that are part of a group
goal, so you will see only the “V” displayed on the Workspace for this

example.
[EFR
T T [
R

& F 5 7
 Pom s ke [T Cipiintn ad mww i i Lol i man
e I Rl 0 B I Bl - - B -
e = imic

B, avi e 1 dug s Pl
-

Figure 5.6 GSC Goals are the parameter values set by the user
that AFT Arrow adjusts the variables to achieve

GSC Step 8. Run the model

Select “Run Model” from the Common Toolbar or in the Analysis
menu. The Solution Progress window opens and begins iterating. This



96 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

window displays the AFT Arrow Solver converging on the answer.
After the Solver converges, view the results by clicking Output at the
bottom of the Solution Progress window.

When using the GSC module, there is a new area displayed in Solution
Progress that shows the specific progress of the GSC module. As it
makes progress, the Best (Lowest) value will decrease towards zero. The
field in the far right displays how many complete hydraulic solutions
have been run.

After completion click the Output button at the bottom of the Solution
Progress window.

N vaaasl dapor

Womgpe e |9 ksl D | [T it | B2 ook immaitn
LR SRR TR % -
= il V" symbol for ——ev 2
== 3 G5C varlable - ke
] |_ D
I}' "' g 2
No "G" spmbol for |
=2 !'___I G50 L | — i DIE
; Group Goaks I il | Fm "
op b4 | = .
ﬂ = l MR L e
- pLi
1 B
E‘ — .# 1 i ::\_p-"'m_[&-
0 = 3 r
mm e
o ey e "
— 14.-.:' i - A
= Tr "';-._-_L: i _— ' -
= b |
g T (]
[ =
- Lipmr
.-ﬁ—ﬂl:-:—rl_‘ noe . 1T P |&~
Figure 5.7 AFT Arrow displays symbols next to objects on the

Workspace that have goals or variables defined
(unless it is a group goal)




Chapter 5 AFT Arrow Add-on Modules Examples 97

GSC Step 9. Examine the results

The results of the GSC analysis are shown in the General Output
section.

The GSC Variables tab shows the final values for the variable
parameters, as shown in Figure 5.8. The GSC Goals tab shows the
values achieved for the goals, as shown in Figure 5.9.

GSC analysis summary

The GSC module analysis determined the supply pressure required to
deliver a minimum pressure of 7 barG at all of the users is 20.02 barG at
the boilers. Note that, because the variable for the J2 Boiler pressure
was linked to the J1 Boiler variable, the final variable results for both
are identical.

I I T - =
# | General | Wamings | Designflerts | Applied Stondards | Tank Summary | G50 Vanables | G5SC Goals

) [ Object Object | Parameter | Value  Unils
Wanable | Type

1 Tank J1 (Bober 1) Fressure 02 barG
2 Tank JZ [Boler ) Fressure 02 barla

Figure 5.8  The final GSC Variable values are shown on the GSC
Variables tab in the General Output section

% Gensrsl | Wernings  Deszigsfleds | Soplisd Dtanderde | Task Surmary | 050 Venpbles G50 Goab

Gl Objmct Ot 1T Dibjesa Paarsadir Lmer Gopd  Acusl Goal | Unia | Olbjesst Usad
Goal  Type T Lonzalicn Valuz Walisz kv Group Goal

1 .-'_ilﬁun Srpaip MaoMin ks s Presisiing Smgnalen v F.O0D ko= J10E (e 3

Figure 5.9  The final GSC Goal values are shown on the GSC
Goals tab in the General Output section



98 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

XTS Problem statement

An initially unpressurized tank is being charged with compressed air for
use in a compressed air system. The compressed air tank needs to be
charged to a pressure of 8.5 barG.

An actively cooled positive displacement compressor rated for 170
sm>/h is used in the system with an aftercooler which is sized to cool the
air to 30 deg. C. The cooler has a pressure drop of 20 kPa at 170 sm3/h.
There is an isolation valve at the air receiver tank inlet to control flow
out of the tank during normal operations with a Cv of 50 and Xt of 0.7.

Atmospheric air is assumed to be dry, with an ambient temperature of
21 deg. C. Determine the time it will take to charge the air receiver tank
for this process.

XTS Step 1. Activate the XTS Module

Open the Analysis Setup window and go the Modules panel under the
Modules group. Activate the XTS module by selecting “Activate XTS”
as is shown in Figure 5.10.

Though the module is activated, you have the option to set the analysis
to Steady Only or Transient. This is helpful to check the steady state
results for the model without running the transient simulation. To run
the Transient analysis, set the XTS module to Transient under the
Activate XTS checkbox (Figure 5.10). The Steady Only and Transient
options can also be toggled from the Time Simulation item in the
Analysis menu.

When the XTS module is activated a new group will appear in Analysis
Setup titled Transient Control.



Chapter 5 AFT Arrow Add-on Modules Examples 99

S Epad Sk, b O AR |t e g )

Bt

bt T P sl e
T e . st Ean o ek Fal imar b rrphe rrah T
—— ool W & -k AR AR T s

P17 T e ok e sl abaii d Cidl i Aegi

'

! Seramisn Lame E7 L e Trae Seniy
e = AR X
[ T FNSTTSNEE  ) JRR TY -V . - Ma——
Tl e e G = g e @
il el ik g
T e el - —~
(Ao 4 T | ¥ g i B Corce

Figure 5.10 Activating the XTS module and setting the simulation
type to Transient

XTS Step 2. Define the simulation duration

XTS module transient simulations are controlled through the Simulation
Duration panel. You can access the Simulation Duration panel by
selecting Transient Control from the Analysis menu, navigating to the
Simulation Duration item in Analysis Setup, or by clicking the
Simulation Duration shortcut on the Common Toolbar. When the time
simulation mode is set to Steady Only, AFT Arrow will ignore the input
in the Simulation Duration panel. When AFT Arrow is set to perform a
transient analysis, the Transient Control group becomes a required item
before the model can run.

Use the Simulation Duration panel to specify transient start and stop
times, set time steps, and specify the number of output points that are
saved to the output file (allows XTS to do transient calculations with a
small time step while limiting the size of the data stored in the output
file).

> Set the Start Time to 0 seconds and the Stop Time as 375 seconds,
with a time step of 1 second. The output will be saved to the output file



100 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

for every time step. The Simulation Duration panel should appear as
shown in Figure 5.11.

& ki “don e, T e
P Pl Meomeres
& Fhid Sar Tora [i] S T

:p oo e bmcsan

Tirss Ty i snraray
| & oot Coivod Toiwl Torw Siapy 3755
O vk Lionsce & Tiee Sl b Fie brorry Tow S

. T Fewecims Duapd Te 5= E et Tires Fegs
~dF TEepdy ok | aeasd
B Ui My geries
[T e e—
e Eaiedideans
| %
Cooll s i il ari Ga ot iy [ 0] Corce

Figure 5.11 The Simulation Duration panel is used to control
transient simulations

XTS Step 3. Specify fluid properties

1. In the Analysis Setup window on the Fluid panel, select the AFT
Standard library, and then select “Air” in the Fluids Available in
Library list

Click “Add to Model” to select Air for use in this model
Select the “Redlich-Kwong” equation of state option
Select the “Generalized” enthalpy model

Click the OK button

A



Chapter 5 AFT Arrow Add-on Modules Examples 101
XTS Step 4. Build the model

A. Place the pipes and junctions

This completes the first two groups of the Analysis Setup. The Pipes and
Junctions group remains undefined. To complete this group, begin by
assembling the model on the Workspace as shown in Figure 5.12.

Woungar ! Licna Oas

- - - N E - R

'.- - .-l_- - I—I
[ﬂ -
} =
ch =
ey
m;

Famsy wEn g

-4 E5

Figure 5.12 Workspace for the Air Receiver Tank Example

B. Enter the pipe data

With the objects in place, define the input data for the pipes and

junctions. Double-click each pipe and enter the following data in the
Properties window.

All of the pipes are Steel - ANSI, STD (Schedule 40).

Pipe Length (meters) Nominal Size
P1 6 3 inch
P2 - P4 3 3 inch




102 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

The AFT Arrow XTS module assumes adiabatic behavior for all pipes,
so no heat transfer information is required for the pipes.

C. Enter the junction data

J1 Assigned Pressure

1.

2
3.
4

Elevation = 0 meters
Fluid = Air
Stagnation Pressure = 0 barG

Stagnation Temperature = 21 deg. C

J2 Compressor

A e

Elevation = 0 meters

Compressor Model = Positive Displacement Compressor
Compression Process Thermodynamics = Polytropic
Polytropic Constant = 1.2

Compressor Sizing Parameter = Mass Flow Rate

Fixed Flow Rate = 170 sm3/h

Note: The polytropic constant entered for the compressor is intended to
represent an active cooling element in the compressor.

J3 Heat Exchanger

1.

Elevation = 0 meters

2. Enter Loss Model Data as follows:

a. Select the Loss Model as "Resistance Curve", and then click
the "Enter Curve Data" button

b. Select the "Flow Parameter" as "Mass" with units of "sm3/h"
Enter 170 sm3/h and 20 kPa in the Raw Data table

d. Click the "Fill As Quadratic" button to create data for a
quadratic loss curve



Chapter 5 AFT Arrow Add-on Modules Examples 103

€. Select "Generate Curve Fit Now" to create a quadratic curve
fit, then click OK to close the Heat Exchanger Loss Curve Fit
window

3. Enter Thermal Data as follows:

a. Thermal Model = Controlled Downstream Temperature

b. Controlled Outlet Temperature = 30 deg. C

Note: The controlled downstream temperature is used to simplify the
inputs for this example. For a more realistic analysis one of the cross-
flow models could be used.

J4 Valve

1. Elevation = 0 meters

2. Loss Source = User Specified
3. Loss Model = Cv

4. Cv=50

5. Xt=0.7

J5 Tank

The tank junction in the AFT Arrow XTS module can be modeled as
finite in order to calculate the changes in pressure, temperature, and
mass in the tank over time. Define the air receiver tank using the Finite
Tank Model as follows (Figure 5.13):

1. Elevation = 0 meters
2. Tank Model = Finite

3. Initial Conditions:

a. Pressure = 0 barG
b. Temperature = 21 deg. C

4. Finite Tank Parameters:

a. Fixed Volume = 1900 liters

b. Thermodynamic Process = Isothermal



104 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

bl
s L] ] e
Libwiaty et ki e
gy (Dl o e
—
’ i '
Mo
T
& Fer
T B
el e
vy e [
Towarmsr | e
- B
o Vedare: | TE -

Figure 5.13 Properties window for the Tank junction defined as a
Finite Tank

XTS Step 5. Set Up the Compressor Transient

In the XTS module, you can define transients for junctions. These
transients include events such as valves opening and closing and
compressors starting and shutting down. Transients for junctions are
defined as either time-based or event-based transients. A time-based
transient starts at a specified absolute time. Event based transients
initiate when a defined criteria, such as a specified pressure in a
particular pipe is reached. There are three types of event transients for
junctions: single event, dual event cyclic, and dual event sequential.
Single event transients are events that occur only once in a simulation.
Dual cyclic events are two transient events that repeat one after the other
as many times as the event trigger occurs during a simulation (such as a



Chapter 5 AFT Arrow Add-on Modules Examples 105

valve closing then reopening). Dual sequential events are two transient
events which occur one after the other, without repeating.

For this example, set a single event-based transient on the compressor so
the compressor will shut off over 30 seconds when the pressure at the
tank inlet reaches 8.5 barG.

> Open the Compressor Properties window for the J2 Compressor and
navigate to the Transient tab. Under Initiation of Transient, select Single
Event and enter the Transient data as shown below in Figure 5.14.

ek

|
Tiemrd e Tt 4
B bovss P
e e Usta —— dvashy dmm caio
C T -
n D Drvars K — — |
w Jang et il [l ‘i
= - e
a1 T v T W Mo
H e Tap Bl
I (2o
|.r| 4 Fam L

Figure 5.14 Compressor junction Transient tab with an event-
based flow transient defined

XTS Step 6. Run the model

After defining all of the pipe and junction transient data and transient
control items, the transient model can run. Click Run Model from the
Common Toolbar or Analysis menu.



106 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

When using the XTS module, the Solution Progress window displays the

progress through the transient analysis. This information is displayed
below the solution tolerance data.

After the run finishes, view the results by clicking the Output button.

XTS Step 7. Examine Transient Results

The AFT Arrow XTS module displays transient output in a number of
places in the Output window, as shown in Figure 5.15.

T TR | o [Rems Tovar: I

Bl F e

& Dpepresrt s heeary Doy T Tarssen e bewary  Vales Twrasn Bl Becrarger Searny  em Deotanger Tresen Tl Gy | e raerwsard
Tk Cam—a Trpm Fraacn Teemis SR

i Mo
1 Torsmi e (i (-1 ]
5 i | Tk Pt et el Hil LT
s

A R el Pess Toedm

Maam Ul e

el Py | Pliag | Py | Flak | Flai T Ty | Theag | Tl | Thaia | aW | Mg | H
A H [T} Tarnd n [=T] 1] p ] Sy (3] (=T L3 S "
L) T P T e I 1] beet i | e R =l = = T = ] m Fidigl A
L] AT [FE DBl R L1 141 R T T T [ L&
- Pl 1] i1 B abrRde  nfE 10 1M 1PM AR o ] ] T
= }ill S | [EH]] LW N T ] i -1elEE A DA O X JT-T]
= i iy | BETH 1 W Rl il 14l 14k 181 ki R ER B o B Hlm
B
E  Waeeers Sawgr o D [ o ek Vabw | Trsss
g | Hamn Fpa Pl | S Fing " Flmg | Flic | P iic T Ty  Thw Thex T & HEm
- T ke Tl = Dt 3 =) . I Dt ]
v i o i) 1a e i iea’ i i D D D D U b ki
=l ¥ ) et Pemeansn Ll | D TAT m 13 m 1 ST T T TLiE TLE 0 =10
Wk Carremane i ue [ 5 ] Eoa il 1B il iEe IHHE HE XEF XK XN 4Tl
L] e B g L] o LD tre e ym  pE I DR DR R EE ORE sy
¥ 4 i faE e - IR L] its ] 2k} IWiE XE YNE YN =S (N &0

N + I et e ri e L L 2148 L 21 71 200T ann

Tax [macrds REE B

Figure 5.15 Transient output is displayed in the Output window

Each of the summary tables in the General Output section has a
companion transient summary tab which displays the summary data at
each time step in the transient run. The transient summary data for each
junction may be expanded or collapsed by clicking the + or — sign
beside the junction data list. Figure 5.16 shows the Tank Transient
summary tab, with all of the data sets collapsed. Figure 5.17 shows the
Tank Transient summary tab, with the data for the J5 Tank expanded.



Chapter 5 AFT Arrow Add-on Modules Examples 107

Tank
det
(Time]

Hams Typ= Fressuore | Temperstune | Nel Mass
(bar} (g L) {kgfaes)

Tank  Finile Closed 1013

#  VabeTranaient | Feal Exchanges Summary | Heat Bxchanger Transien! | Tank Summary | Tark Transient 4 |

Figure 5.16 Transient Summary tabs are displayed in the General
Output section

B WalvaTrensiant | Hesi Fxcheoger Summary | Heel Exchesger Treneient | Tank Sommarny | T2nk Trenseent L
Tank Hame Trpe Pressure | Tamperabrs Nn;ﬁ: -
Uﬁ [barl {deq. T} (kglsmc)

= 5% Tars  Tinite Closed 1003 21.00 osTa
(1) Tank  Finilz Cloasd 1080 21.00 fosTe
| HIE Tank Firale Cloaod 1.06% 2100 LR ILT
Elﬁ Tank Firtla Ckesed 1Al 2100 nnsTTa
a4y Tark  Finils Closesd 117 2100 nosT7a
53 Tars  Finite Clossd 1.142 21.00 osTa
LT o] Tark  Finilz Clogsd 1.1EE 2100 osie
| LT ] Taaik Firaliz Chigaad 1.193 2100 oosTTa
Ak Tark  Finils Closed 1313 2100 nnsTTa =

Figure 5.17 Transient Summary data can be expanded to show the
junction data for every Time Step

The Event Message tabs in the General Output section (Figure 5.18) can
be used to see when events are triggered during the transient. For this
example, the Event Messages By Jct tab shows that the flow transient at
the compressor was triggered at 333 seconds into the transient, meaning
it took 333 seconds to pressurize the tank to the required pressure.



108 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

R Oemern Wernings | Designflade | Applind Slendarde | Evenl Messages By Jt | Evest Masesges By Tims  Compe

Coenl Messages
- dF | ComymazasesiFan) - 1 amnml
arstavem slaried ab 11 D seconds

Figure 5.18 Event Messages By Jcn tab in the General section of
the Output window

The Quick Graph feature can be used to conveniently plot transient data
for rapid examination in any of the transient Output sections. To use the
Quick Graph feature, place the mouse cursor over one of the cells of
data in the column you wish to examine. Then, right-click with the
mouse, and select Quick Graph from the list. Figure 5.19 illustrates how
to generate a Quick Graph in the General Output section for the J5 Tank
Pressure vs. Time. The graph illustrates how the pressure in the tank
rises over time and steadies out at about 9.9 bar once the compressor
fully shuts off (Figure 5.20). The Graph Results window may also be
used to create a full range of graphs related to the XTS module transient
output.



Chapter 5 AFT Arrow Add-on Modules Examples

£ ke Gumewry  dnbes Tewwissl | Hepl Eoohorger Guveary S Bscferger Trwmies]  Toek Seawvan | Tenk Trermses

Tark hrm Tyow | Premsuns | Tesyswaiee e Mzss.

BLTL ] Tasd  Foiob Clamad

B Tt Ve Cloasd

LTE]] Tasa  Faus Claasa

BN Toi Pl Cloadd Akl B Pressors’ w Eeod Evgann Manige .
54 Tewa  Fosam Cloass Digens Eucel o puon bllpoanjpes .

G Tk P Cloged

516 Tawk i Clonas Crosic Saiye ek

B Tt Fesde Closed

SiH Tert  Fomiw Clowed

Bim Teet  Fusks Cloasd

RE] Tard  Fooiw Clonad
LTEH] Tasd  Fosi Clamad
&1y Tawa  Fonsim Clomaa

5|1 Tars  Foniw Clcsss

Figure 5.19 Use Quick Graph to easily plot J5 Tank pressure



110 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

I \ = 3]

Fomsl Grach. opy Data Copy Inags Fart Srach C

Clogs
Junction 5 (Tank)

Mul (han

atag

Tima [=enrns

Figure 5.20 Quick Graph Plot of J5 Tank pressure

Similar to the summary transient data, the transient tabs in the Pipe and
Junctions sections of the Output window (shown in Figure 5.15) are
used to display the transient data for each pipe and junction at every
time step. This transient data can be expanded or collapsed in the same
manner as in the General Output transient summaries.

Figure 5.21 shows the output data for the pipes and junctions, found on
the Pipes and All Junctions tabs, at the initial time step, Time = 0
seconds. The output for all of the pipes and junctions can be displayed at
any time step by using the slider bar located at the bottom of the Output
window. Figure 5.22 shows the pipe and junction data at Time = 60
seconds.



Chapter 5 AFT Arrow Add-on Modules Examples 111

ol el R - R - ol Al b Y [ TR
] L L :l'l—hlvl El-i'iIll I _ NN _ RN _ NN i O | ieg | g O | (g D) e
I EETT s i OEHEE OSHGE iERCEE gl ifl  if) GOEE YaE hHE HE BE
] 1T L4 NS OO ODeeY JSEED 13 1M 1T 1IH Al D BN KK  NE
I T 1 TiH 1T OSih OEE GRS 12le i il 180 JleEle EE O BE HD BEd
i | B 131 b | HAE ODFY OEET LR 1R Tim 1M 10 1THENE DN RBE NN aSB%

d  bllombes  igipedPesagy CeEmsmTe HexCsmbpge Tmi Voo Towm

11;._ barm l-n:u-h m_lr. rlq; lﬁ; rllna-lrh % Tom m 'rr Tn.'-: &, HF!HE H'II
- B | (e idan 11 | b €| b 11 gl | it | B
1t | gt P BETH  OBMES  1Be1 Ak LMY LB HE M AN =M 00D ) $a8
| & | et FETE ODIMF 10 UR WU 1D ANGE I NN AN RN 4D M e
| e R METE O3MDF  I3W LEH 1B LBE  QMES O NEB NN NN BN ORE s 6l
L | METE OMET IEM M TEN 1P ORMND MR NN NN AN Omer S sae
3 | rank ETE  ODMDS 1B LR LY LMY MeSeksen RS HD6 WA N GDND ENE 48

S B

Figure 5.21 Pipe and Junction transient data at Time = 0 seconds

Eodd e
& [erww
# | Fpes EopiPorm T

Tong | Pawma fum e[ Wb = [ upq. [ T IR 1 T

S e Ll M5 n..l...|1‘5:|.-E|‘.'.“"E' 'E.“ [ | | T

Fig Uigivmd| e | i hay I-l | idmg. idag Oy | Vg Oy | o T3 g, D
— — — — —
L [T ] ETTT il OBHEE oSk 10EEE 1B i 1] |h:| ifEE HE hi HE H&

i | e jloap | 4T AT ONTE OMTH INED 2 1M I IW IRl MK MK e e
L b e {E 2y | Al dtin OB GB4THE TiEGEEe  JGE 1S DB SEM SMES 0 Edi 0 BE Ml M

| P p i | 4T J4UT ONTH OHTH 1D 28T I I @) ANl O D KN WD Wm
LI P g Fremay Toveemee T Hox Desclgepe Tpsi Ygha Towies

Timg. Farm Mgy Flos Fgw | @ F'ﬁ; 'P-. l'h [ "h. T'H Hitip EHOmy @

(] Theas Jo1. 'E Dar h‘t" I!I|1I Cllb .a n |:u

dei L h| -:- IH Lk I-'tll l-l:l L LY L]

— _r—-_r--—_l-—-——-rr-

L | g P BETE  GDbED LD LS LE] LBl [ HE =0l LAY |
|| T T FETR LA IFR O IMN IR TR CNLAEN I'lPil 'IJ-I HH Tl !I-l e Nl

Lo | e B BETHE OB LTEE B WP MDD I W M 0 O ME N 4N S0 s

& | FETT  OEFT iNE IRg ) Zn T mE e & i W L o4 -

& | Tanki PETE ODWMODW  1M3  IED 239 230 Badciaon Wh S L O {0 Y T Y |
Fima B oy O '
e LN - ——
—— "q' "EI 'H-

Figure 5.22 Pipe and Junction transient data at Time = 60 seconds



112 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide




CHAPTER 6

Other AFT Arrow Capabilities

This Quick Start Guide necessarily omitted or had brief coverage of a
number of important AFT Arrow capabilities. This chapter briefly
describes some of the important capabilities not covered.

You can find a number of other example model discussions on the AFT
documentation help website. To view additional examples, open the
Help menu and choose Show Examples or go to docs.aft.com, select the
AFT Arrow Help Site, expand the Examples section in the sidebar, then
select Walk-Through Examples.

Microsoft Excel™ data integration

AFT Arrow includes Excel importing and exporting. An Excel
spreadsheet can be used to vary selected input parameters in multiple
scenarios. Selected output can also be exported to specified Excel sheets
and cells.

Integration with other software and data standards

AFT Arrow includes a number of importing and exporting capabilities.
Piping layouts and dimensional data can be imported from GIS
Shapefiles (*.SHP) to build a model. Additionally, CAESAR II Neutral
Files (*.CII) can be imported into AFT Arrow and EPANET Files
(*.INP) can be both imported and exported.



114 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

Piping Component Files (*.PCF) from AutoCAD Plant 3D, SmartPlant,
PDS, CADWorx, and other software can be imported into AFT Arrow.
These options are all accessed from the File Menu.

Gas mixtures using NIST REFPROP and Chempak

The NIST REFPROP and Chempak fluid libraries support gas mixing in
two forms. First, users can create their own mixtures. These are called
pre-mixtures because they are defined before the model is run. Second,
as flow streams of different composition mix, an entirely new gas
mixture results. Its composition depends on the composition of the
incoming streams as well as the relative flow rates. Since in general the
flow rates are not known by the user, AFT Arrow updates the
composition of this new mixture as the simulation progresses. For this
reason these mixtures are referred to as dynamic mixtures. AFT Arrow
is restricted to non-reacting gas mixture calculations.

The ASME Steam Tables library

Separator junction

Fitting library

The ASME Steam Tables Library offers users access to fluid properties
obtained from the IAPWS Industrial Formulation 1997 for the
Thermodynamic Properties of Water and Steam (ISPWS-IF97). This
library is selected by choosing the option at the top of the Fluid panel in
Analysis Setup, at which point it is automatically displayed in the Fluids
in Current Model area.

AFT Arrow offers a separator junction. This junction type allows you to
separate fluids out of a mixture, but requires either the NIST REFPROP
or Chempak fluid library to be used in the model.

AFT Arrow offers a library of about 400 fitting losses that can be added
to pipes.



Chapter 6 Other AFT Arrow Capabilities 115

Libraries

Junction components and pipe materials can be saved to libraries for
later reuse. Libraries can be located on local PCs or deployed across
local or wide area networks. The Library Manager allows users to
connect to relevant libraries for their specific pipe system design.

Varied pipe geometries including rectangular duct

Five different pipe geometries can be modeled in AFT Arrow. The
default geometry is the cylindrical pipe. The other four geometries are
the rectangular duct, the cylindrical annulus, the noncylindrical pipe, and
the helical tube.

Sonic choking

AFT Arrow models sonic choking in complex pipe systems and
accurately predicts the resulting choked flow rate. In addition, AFT
Arrow can accurately calculate multiple choking points in the system.

Rotating systems for turbomachinery

AFT Arrow allows users to specify rotational velocities such as those
experienced in turbomachinery. AFT Arrow uses this information to
determine the varying acceleration body force on each individual pipe as
determined by the laws of rotational dynamics.

Elevation changes

AFT Arrow uses elevation differences between junctions to calculate
hydrostatic or gravity pressure changes in a system. This can be
especially useful for high density gases with moderate elevation changes
or pipe systems with significant elevation changes such as those found
in overland natural gas pipelines, gas piping for deep mining operations,
and HVAC in high rise buildings.



116 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

Relief system modeling

AFT Arrow provides support for modeling relief systems, including
relief valve junctions and support for ANSI/ISA Cv loss coefficients.
Sonic capabilities allow modeling of high velocity conditions often
found in relief systems.

Control valve modeling

AFT Arrow can model four types of control valves. They are Pressure
Reducing Valves (PRVs), Pressure Sustaining Valves (PSVs), Flow
Control Valves (FCVs), and Pressure Drop Control Valves (PDCVs).

Variable speed compressors and fans

AFT Arrow allows you to model controlled compressors or fans where
the control parameter is flowrate, discharge pressure, or suction
pressure. The compressor or fan speed is varied to meet the setpoint.

Heat of compression

AFT Arrow allows users to choose several different compression models
for compressor junctions. The compression process models how the heat
of compression affects the gas temperature, which is especially
important in compressor applications.

Insulation on inside of pipe/duct

Insulation can be placed on the inside of a pipe or duct, and the effect of
reduced flow area on the pressure drop will be automatically
determined. If modeling heat transfer, the effect of the insulation on the
inside will be accounted for.



Chapter 6 Other AFT Arrow Capabilities 117

Model heat transfer between loops

Heat transfer between loops which are hydraulically isolated can be
modeled. The loops can have different fluids. This is called thermal
linking.

View input and output data from different scenarios concurrently

Input data from ancestor scenarios can be viewed concurrently in the
Model Data window. Similarly, output data from different scenarios can
be viewed concurrently in the Output window.

Compare input from different scenarios

Design Alerts

Cost calculations

The Scenario Comparison Tool can be used to compare pipe, junction,
and general model file inputs for any number of scenarios in the model
file. This allows the user to quickly identify differences between
scenarios, or to generate a report on inputs for different cases.

Design Alerts can be created for pipes and junctions to alert the user that
one of their project constraints has been violated. A common use is
maximum and minimum allowed operating pressure. If the resulting
value for that parameter violates the Design Alert a warning message is
given in the Output.

Material, Installation, and Maintenance costs can be calculated for
junctions, pipes, and fittings based on Cost Libraries which are user-
created. In addition, energy (operation) costs can be calculated for
compressors/fans. Time value of money can be taken into consideration
by entering inflation and interest rates. The results are presented in a
Cost Report in the Output.



118 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

Retaining and reproducing graphs

Comprehensive graphing features allow users to graph a wide variety of
parameters at single points or along flow paths within their model.
Graphs added to a Graph List are saved so that the graph can be
regenerated with the same styles and customization if changes are made
to the model input, or if the user desires to plot the same graph in
multiple scenarios. Multiple graphs can be shown at the same time.



Index

A
AFT Arrow
engineering assumptions 3
Overview 4
property data 3
summary of capabilities 2
AFT Standard fluid 4
Database 20
ANS Module 83

ASME Steam Tables Library 114

ASME Steam/Water 3
AutoCAD Plant 3D 114

C
CADWorx 114
CAESARII 113
Change Units window 36
Chempak 2
Chempak fluid

Database 4

Library 20
Chempak fluid library 2, 20
Compression models 116
Compressor/Fan junction 2
Control valves 116

Copy Data From Jct... 26, 55

D

Defining objects

Checklist - Define All Pipes and
Junctions 23

Design Alerts 117
Dual y-axis graph 63
Duplicate 14

E

Elevation
changes 115
relative locations of objects 14, 63
EPANET 113
Excel 113
Exporting 113

F

FCV 116

Fitting Library 114

Flow Control Valve 76, 116

Fluid panel 20, 46, 76, 85, 89, 100-101
ASME Steam 114

G
Global Pipe Edit 48
Goal Seek and Control
Goals 93
Manager 90

Variable and goal results in Output
window 97

Variables 90



120 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

Goals

Group Goal 93-94

Group Max/Min 93-94
Graph Parameters tab 41
Graph Results window 5, 39
Gravitational pressure losses 115
Group Max/Min goal 93-94
GSC Module 83

setting up goal seeking 90

H

Heat Exchanger junction 79
Heat of Compression 116
Heat Transfer

Between different loops 117
Highlight feature 26
HVAC 115

Hydrostatic pressure losses 115

I

ID numbers 13, 23
Importing 113
Inspection feature 27

Isometric grid 69

J

Junctions 12
bend 88
compressor/fan 2, 45, 51-52, 59, 67
heat exchanger 79

separator 114

tank 24, 59, 66, 80, 87-88
tee/wye 88
valve 54, 79

L

Libraries 115
Library Manager 115
Lock 18

Mixtures 20, 114
Model Data window 5, 30

N
NIST REFPROP 2, 4

0)

Open Pipe/Jct Window 24
Output Control window 34
Output file 32

Output window 5, 33, 97

Displaying Goal Seek and Control
results 97

Overview of AFT Arrow 4

P

Parameter and Unit Preferences
window 25

PCF 114

PDCV 116

PDS 114

Pipe Drawing tool 15



Index 121

Pipe geometries
cylindrical annulus 115
cylindrical pipe 115
helical tubes 115
noncylindrical pipes 115
rectangular duct 115

Pipe heat transfer data 28, 59, 66, 75,
78, 87

Pipe object 13
Pipe Properties window 28
Pipes

flow direction 18
Pressure Drop Control Valve 116
Pressure Reducing Valve 116
Pressure Sustaining Valve 116
Primary Windows 4
Properties windows

using tabs 26
PRV 116
PSV 116

Q

Quick Access Panel 11
pinning 12

Quick Graph Formatting 42

R
Reference enthalpy 21

Reference positive flow direction 18

Relief Valves 116

Results Diagram
Compressor/Fan 61
Pipes with Heat Transfer 61
Retaining graphs 118
Reverse Direction 18
Reverse flow 18
Rotating systems 115
Rotational velocity 115
Run Model 31, 60, 68, 80, 95

S

Scenario Manager 11, 57
Separator junction 114

Show Object Status 23, 30
SmartPlant 114

Solution Progress window 31
Solver 31, 34

Sonic Area 34, 44

Sonic Choking 33, 43, 115
Stacked Graphs 41

Status Bar 19

T

Tank junction 13

Toolbars 19

Toolbox 11-12, 15
Annotation tool 12
Pipe Drawing Tool 12

Tooltips 12

Turbomachinery 115



122 AFT Arrow™ 10 Quick Start Guide

U
Undefined Objects list 23
User Options 23

Vv

Valve junction 54

Variable speed Compressor/Fan 116

W
Workspace window 5, 11-12, 77
Workspace Layers 37

X
XTS Module 83



AFT Arrow™ Add-on Modules

Automaled Network Sizing
't" N S Evaluates the complex interaction of system variables
Lo reveal combinations of cost savings

Extended Time Simulation
.-H:TS Models dynamic sysbem behavior and how critica
system parameters vary over time

oal 5eek & Contral
GSC Identifies input parameters that yield desired output
values and simulates contral functions

For Product Support:
Call: (115 6861000
Emall: support@alt.com

AT

Appled Flow Tectnoiogy

2955 Professional Pace, Swite 300
Colorads Sprisgs, OO 80504 LISA
(119 GRE b0

nfgEaf Lom ey ey
L oy \ j__..-' '@1.-' e

i) (w) (@)



